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First Quarter™

Instructions for Use RxOnly

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
First Quarter™ is a super hydrophilic, fast setting vinyl polysiloxane impression material intended to allow dentists to take accurate
impressions of all types of tooth structures for various purposes, such as crown and bridge, implantology, etc. First Quarter is odorless,
tasteless and immersible in disinfectants. It offers dimensional stability, tear resistance, and accuracy of impression. First Quarter
materials are compatible with all other vinyl polysiloxane materials.

INDICATIONS
First Quarter is an additional-cure vinyl polysiloxane dental impression material that is used for all crown and bridges, edentulous and
implant techniques.

WORK AND SET TIMES

First Quarter Color
Working Time At

Room Temperature (23⁰C)
min:sec

Setting Time Intraorally
(35⁰C)

min:sec

Light Body Purple 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Chocomint Flavor) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Light Pink 0:30 1:45

Note: Work and set times may vary depending on storage conditions and temperature.

MIXING INSTRUCTIONS - CARTRIDGE
1. Insert cartridge into an appropriate 1:1 mixing gun, remove twist-off cap, and extrude a small amount of material until even flow

from both barrels is seen. Discard the dispensed material and wipe the cartridge end clean with tissue, avoiding cross contamination
of the barrels.

2. Attach the automix tip of the desired size. The material is now ready to use.
3. After use, do not remove the automix tip. The used tip serves as a seal until removed for the next use.

CLOSED BITE IMPRESSIONS
The triple tray or closed bite impression is an efficient and accurate method to make an impression and establish bite registration.
1. Tray Selection:

Anterior - Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier)
Posterior - Side less Triple Tray® (Premier)
Note: Avoid rimmed posterior trays as they potentially induce distortions.

2. Technique:
An impression should be taken using two viscosities simultaneously: Monophase in the tray for dimensional stability and a wash of
Light Body for detail. Generally one person loads the tray while the second person syringes onto the tooth. The key to this procedure
is to syringe Light Body onto clean, dry teeth, then blow with air until only a thin film remains. If a blank area remains, dry, syringe,
and blow again, until only the thin film remains. Add Light Body to cover tooth, then seat tray.
Have patient close onto a tray of Monophase and guide patient into a CO closure. It is important to rehearse the proper closure
beforehand.
Note: Putty should never be used for this procedure. It is too viscous, and induces elastic distortion.

It is critical that the Monophase be seated in the mouth before any elasticity develops. If additional working time is needed we
recommend Start VPS™ in the normal set times. Heavy Body and Light Body Start VPS would be ideal.

SEPARATE FULL ARCH “PUTTY/WASH” IMPRESSIONS
(Use Light Body and Putty)
Creating accurate impressions using putty requires a dual set technique. Here, the putty is allowed to fully polymerize in the metal or
plastic stock tray before the wash step.
Note: When using a custom tray made from a preliminary impression, use adhesive on the tray, following the adhesive manfacturer’s
instructions for use. Light Body with the needle tip added to the mix tip is ideal.
1. Before cutting the prep, make a putty impression, leaving room around the teeth for the wash. Leaving a space for the wash is

achieved by simply placing a plastic film (such as a section of a baggie or Reynolds Wrap) over the putty before seating the tray.
Note: Some plastic wraps will inhibit the set; test before use.

2. Seat the tray with the putty, let polymerize, then remove tray and await prep.
3. Use Light Body to take the final impression. Remove plastic film from the tray. Syringe Light Body onto clean dry teeth. Blow off with

air until only a thin film remains. Repeat to cover any blank spots. The needle attachment for the small mixing tip is very handy for
inlay, onlay and deep margins.

4. Syringe Light Body into putty impression and seat.
5. Remove after polymerization, wash and dry.
Note: Avoid simultaneous putty/wash set as putty is elastic and may cause distortion.
MONOPHASE IMPRESSION (USE MONOPHASE)
Single material impressions can be used where Light Body is not required for high flow. Monophase has a rapid set and fine texture, and
is an ideal material to use for simple closed bite impressions as well as a preliminary for Turbo Temp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) temporary
crown and bridge material.
1. Syringe Monophase around clean, dry teeth. Syringe additional Monophase into sideless tray.
2. Have the patient close until polymerized. Remove, wash and dry.

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
■ First Quarter materials should be brought to room temperature prior to use. Exposure to prolonged temperatures above 77°F can be

damaging. Store at room temperature.
■ First Quarter materials are compatible with all other vinyl polysiloxane materials.
■ Some gloves and particularly some powdered gloves can impair set. A sample test with a small amount is suggested. Keep putty

jars closed when not in use.
■ High viscosity materials used alone are not suitable for detailed impressions.
■ Light Body impression materials used alone can flex excessively and may result in distortion.
■ Procedures and techniques prepared courtesy of Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. For further information, please contact 5th Quarter

Seminars at (510) 483-2411, FAX (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

DEFINITIONS OF SYMBOLS
The following symbols may appear on the product packaging or labeling.
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HRVATSKI

First Quarter™
UPUTE ZA KORIŠTENJE RxOnly
First Quarter™ je super hidrofilni materijal za otisak od vinil polisiloksana koji se brzo suši a koji omogućava stomatolozima uzimanje
točnih otisaka svih vrsta zubnih struktura za različite svrhe, kao što su krunice i mostovi, implantologija, itd. First Quarter je bez mirisa,
okusa i može se uranjati u sredstva za dezinfekciju. Nudi dimenzionalnu stabilnost, otpornost na kidanje i točnost otiska. Materijali First
Quarter kompatibilni su sa svim drugim materijalima s vinil polisiloksanom.

INDIKACIJE
First Quarter materijal je za stomatološki otisak od vinil polisiloksana s dodatnim stvrdnjavanjem koji se koristi za sve krunice i mostove,
bezube i implantacijske tehnike.

VRIJEME RADA I POSTAVLJANJA

First Quarter Boja
Vrijeme rada na

sobnoj temperaturi (23⁰C)
min:sek

Vrijeme postavljanja
intraoralno (35⁰C)

min:sek

Light Body Ljubičasta 0:30 1:45

Monophase (aroma čoko-mint) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Svijetlo roza 0:30 1:45

Napomena: Vremena rada i postavljanja mogu varirati ovisno o uvjetima i temperaturi skladištenja.

UPUTE ZA MIJEŠANJE – ULOŽAK
1. Stavite uložak u odgovarajući pištolj za miješanje 1:1, skinite čep na odvrtanje te istisnite malu količinu materijala dok ne ugledate

ujednačeni tok iz obje cijevi. Odbacite istekli materijal i obrišite kraj uloška maramicom, izbjegavajući međusobnu kontaminaciju
cijevi.

2. Koristite vrh za automatsko miješanje željene veličine. Materijal je sada spreman za uporabu.
3. Nakon uporabe nemojte skidati vrh za automatsko miješanje. Korišteni vrh služi kao zatvarač dok se ne skine za iduću uporabu.

OTISCI ZATVORENOG ZAGRIZA
Otisak s trostrukim podloškom ili zatvorenim zagrizom učinkovita je i točna metoda za izradu otiska i bilježenje zagriza.
1. Odabir podloška:

Prednji – prednji trostruki podložak Triple Tray® (Premier)
Stražnji –trostruki podložak bez stranica Triple Tray® (Premier)
Napomena: Izbjegavajte stražnje podloške s okvirom jer oni potencionalno uzrokuju poremećaje.

2. Tehnika:
Otisak se treba uzimati koristeći istodobno dvije viskoznosti: Monophase u podlošku za dimenzionalnu stabilnost i ispiranje s Light
Body za detalje. Obično jedna osoba puni podložak dok druga osoba špricom ispušta na zub. Ključno za ovaj postupak jest špricom
izbaciti Light Body na čiste, suhe zube, zatim otpuhati zrakom dok ne ostane samo tanki premaz. Ako ostane prazno područje,
osušite, aplicirajte špricom te ponovno napušite dok ne ostane tanki premaz. Dodajte Light Body da pokrijete zub, a zatim postavite
podložak.
Neka pacijent zatvori ugriz na podložak s Monophase i potom navodite pacijenta na zatvaranje CO. Važno je prije toga izvježbati
pravilno zatvaranje.
Napomena: Za ovaj se postupak nikada ne smije koristiti kit. Previše je viskozan i uzrokovat će elastično izobličenje.

Nužno je da se Monophase postavi u usta prije nego se razvije bilo kakav elasticitet. Ako je potrebno dodatno vrijeme za rad,
preporučujemo Start VPS™ u normalnim vremenima postavljanja. Heavy Body I Light Body Start VPS bili bi idealni.

ODVOJITE OTISKE „KIT/ISPIRANJE“ S PUNIM LUKOM (koristite Light Body i kit)
Izrada točnih otisaka pomoću kita zahtijeva tehniku dvostrukog postavljanja. Ovdje je kit dopušten za polimerizaciju u metalnom ili
plastičnom podlošku zaliha prije koraka ispiranja.
Napomena: Kada se koristi prilagođeni podložak napravljen od preliminarnog otiska, uporabite ljepilo na podlošku i slijedite upute za
korištenje proizvođača ljepila. Idealan je Light Body s vrhom igle dodanom na vrh za miješanje.
1. Prije rezanja pripravka napravite otisak od kita, ostavljajući prostor oko zuba za ispiranje. Ostavljanje prostora za ispiranje postiže se

jednostavnim postavljanjem plastičnog premaza (kao što je dio vrećice ili Reynolds Wrap) preko kita prije postavljanje podloška.
Napomena: Neki plastični omoti spriječit će postavljanje, isprobajte prije uporabe.

2. Postavite podložak s kitom, ostavite da se polimerizira, a zatim uklonite podložak i pričekajte preparat.
3. Za uzimanje konačnog otiska koristite Light Body. Uklonite plastični premaz s podloška. Špricom istisnite Light Body na čiste, suhe

zube. Ispušite zrakom dok ne ostane samo tanak premaz. Ponovite dok ne pokrijete sva prazna mjesta. Dodatak s iglom za mali vrh
za miješanje vrlo je praktičan za umetke, navlake i duboke granice.

4. Špricom ubacite Light Body u otisak kita i postavite.
5. Uklonite nakon polimerizacije, operite i osušite.

Napomena: Izbjegavajte istodobno postavljanje kita/ispiranja jer je kit elastičan i može uzrokovati izobličenje.

MONOFAZNI OTISAK (KORISTITE MONOPHASE)
Otisci s jednim materijalom mogu se koristiti tamo gdje Light Body nije potreban za visoki protok. Monophase ima brzo postavljanje i
finu teksturu te je idealan materijal za uporabu za jednostavne otiske zatvorenog zagriza, kao i preliminarni dio za Turbo Temp™ (Zest
Dental Solutions) privremeni materijal za krunu i most.
1. Špricom istisnite Monophase oko čistih, suhih zuba. Špricom istisnite dodatni Monophase na podložak bez stranica.
2. Neka pacijent zatvori dok se ne polimerizira. Uklonite, operite i osušite.

DODATNE NAPOMENE:
■ Materijali First Quarter trebaju se dovesti na sobnu temperaturu prije uporabe. Dulje izlaganje temperaturama iznad 77 °F može

dovesti do oštećenja. Držati na sobnoj temperaturi.
■ Materijali First Quarter kompatibilni su sa svim drugim materijalima s vinil polisiloksanom.
■ Iste rukavice, osobito određene rukavice s puderom mogu negativno utjecati na postavljanje. Preporučuje se probni uzorak s malom

količinom. Držite staklenke s kitom zatvorene kad ih ne koristite.
■ Materijali velike viskoznosti nisu prikladni za detaljne otiske kad se koriste sami.
■ Materijali Light Body za otisak mogu se pretjerano izvijati kad se koriste sami i mogu dovesti do izobličenja.

■ Postupke i tehnike pripremio je Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Za daljnje informacije kontaktirajte 5th Quarter Seminars na (510)
483-2411, FAKS (510) 652-8729.

DEFINICIJA SIMBOLA
Sljedeći se simboli mogu pojavljivati na pakiranju ili etiketi proizvoda.

Simbol Definicija Simbol Definicija

Referentni broj Broj serije

Upotrijebiti do Proizvođač

RxOnly
Oprez: Savezni zakon ograničava prodaju
ovog uređaja na stomatologa ili po nalogu
stomatologa

Ovlašteni predstavnik za Europsku zajednicu

Europska oznaka sukladnosti Pogledajte upute za uporabu

77°F
(25°C) Gornja granica temperature Držati podalje od sunčeve svjetlosti

ČESKY
First Quarter™

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ RxOnly

POPIS PRODUKTU
First Quarter™ je super hydrofilní, rychle tuhnoucí vinylpolysiloxanová otiskovací hmota, která zubním lékařům umožňuje pořizování
přesných otisků všech typů struktur zubů pro nejrůznější účely, například pro korunky a můstky, implantáty atd. Hmota First Quarter je
bez zápachu, bez chuti a lze ji ponořit do dezinfekčních prostředků. Nabízí rozměrovou stálost, odolnost proti roztržení a přesnost otisku.
Materiály First Quarter jsou kompatibilní se všemi ostatními vinylpolysiloxanovými materiály.

INDIKACE
First Quarter je vinylpolysiloxanová zubní otiskovací hmota s dodatečným tvrdnutím, která se používá při zhotovování všech typů
korunek a můstků, výkonů na bezzubé čelisti a implantátů.

DOBY ZPRACOVÁNÍ A TUHNUTÍ

First Quarter Barva
Doba zpracování při

pokojové teplotě (23 ⁰C)
m:s

Doba tuhnutí v ústech
(35 ⁰C)

m:s

Light Body Purpurová 0:30 1:45

Monophase (s čokoládovo-mentolovou příchutí) Fialová 0:30 1:45

Monophase Fialová 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Světle růžová 0:30 1:45

Poznámka: Doby zpracování a tuhnutí se mohou lišit v závislosti na podmínkách skladování a teplotě.

POKYNY PRO MÍCHÁNÍ – KARTUŠE
1. Kartuši vložte do vhodné pistole s mícháním v poměru 1:1, odšroubujte uzávěr a vytlačte malé množství materiálu, dokud z obou

trubic nebude materiál vytékat rovnoměrně. Vytlačený materiál odstraňte a konec kartuše otřete dočista ubrouskem. Zamezte
přitom křížové kontaminaci trubic.

2. Na automatickou mísicí pistoli upevněte hrot požadované velikosti. Materiál je nyní připraven k použití.
3. Hrot z automatické mísicí pistole po použití nesundávejte. Použitý hrot slouží do jeho sejmutí při dalším použití jako uzávěr. 

OTISKY S UZAVŘENÝM SKUSEM
Otisk technikou„triple tray“ neboli otisk s uzavřeným skusem je efektivní a přesná metoda sejmutí otisku a registrace skusu.
1. Výběr otiskovací lžíce:

Přední – Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier)
Zadní – Sideless Triple Tray® (Premier)
Poznámka: Nepoužívejte zadní otiskovací lžíce s vyšším okrajem, protože mohou způsobovat deformace.

2. Technika:
Otisk je nutné pořídit s použitím dvou viskozit zároveň: Monophase v otiskovací lžíci pro rozměrovou stálost a vosk Light Body pro
detaily. Obvykle jedna osoba vkládá otiskovací lžíci, zatímco druhá osoba vstřikuje hmotu na zuby. Nejdůležitějším krokem tohoto
postupu je vytlačit materiál Light Body ze stříkačky na čisté, suché zuby a pak sušit proudem vzduchu, dokud nezůstane jen tenký
film. Pokud zůstane prázdná ploška, osušte, vytlačte materiál ze stříkačky a znovu osušte vzduchem, dokud nezůstane jen tenký film.
Zub překryjte materiálem Light Body, poté usaďte otiskovací lžíci.
Nechejte pacienta skousnout otiskovací lžíci s materiálem Monophase a vyzvěte pacienta, aby skousl do centrální okluze. Je důležité
předem nacvičit správný skus.
Poznámka: Při tomto výkonu nikdy nepoužívejte tmel. Je příliš viskózní a způsobuje elastickou deformaci.

Je naprosto nezbytné, aby hmota Monophase byla usazena v ústech ještě před vznikem elasticity. Je-li potřebná další doba zpracování,
doporučujeme materiály Start VPS™ s normálními dobami tuhnutí. Ideální by byly Heavy Body a Light Body Start VPS.

SAMOSTATNÉ OTISKY CELÉHO OBLOUKU POMOCÍ TMELU A VOSKU
(použijte materiály Light Body a Putty)
K vytvoření přesných otisků pomocí tmelu je nutná technika dvojího tuhnutí. Tmel se zde nechá před použitím vosku zcela polymerovat
v kovové nebo plastové konfekční lžíci.
Poznámka: Při použití individuální lžíce z předběžného otisku na lžíci naneste adhezivní činidlo v souladu s návodem k použití výrobce
adhezivního činidla. Ideální je Light Body s hrotem jehly vloženým do směsi.
1. Před vyříznutím přípravku sejměte otisk do tmelu a kolem zubů nechejte prostor pro vosk. Prostor pro vosk lze před usazením lžíce

jednoduše vytvořit umístěním plastové fólie (např. části plastového sáčku nebo fólie Reynolds Wrap) na tmel.
Poznámka: Některé plastové fólie zpomalují tuhnutí; před použitím vyzkoušejte.

2. Usaďte lžíci s tmelem, nechejte polymerovat, vyjměte lžíci a počkejte na přípravek.
3. K sejmutí konečného otisku použijte materiál Light Body. Ze lžíce sejměte plastovou fólii. Materiál Light Body vytlačte ze stříkačky

na čisté, suché zuby. Osušte vzduchem, dokud nezůstane jen tenký film. Je-li třeba překrýt prázdná místa, postup zopakujte. Násada
na jehlu pro malý míchací hrot ve velmi praktická pro inleje, onleje a hluboké okraje.

4. Materiál Light Body vytlačte ze stříkačky do tmelového otisku a usaďte.
5. Po polymeraci vyjměte, omyjte a osušte.

Poznámka: Neprovádějte souběžné tuhnutí tmelu a vosku, protože tmel je elastický a mohl by vést k deformaci.

OTISK DO HMOTY MONOPHASE (POUŽIJTE MATERIÁL MONOPHASE)
Není-li k zajištění vysoké tekutosti nutný materiál Light Body, je možné použít otisky do jednoho materiálu. Monophase rychle tuhne
a má jemnou strukturu a je ideální pro jednoduché otisky s uzavřeným skusem a také pro předběžné otisky ke zhotovování dočasných
korunek a můstků z materiálu TurboTemp™ (Zest Dental Solutions).
1. Materiál Monophase vytlačte ze stříkačky kolem čistých, suchých zubů. Další část materiálu Monophase vytlačte ze stříkačky na

nízkou otiskovací lžíci.
2. Dokud neproběhne polymerace, pacienta ponechejte ve skusu. Otisk vyjměte, omyjte a osušte.

DALŠÍ POZNÁMKY:
■ Materiály First Quarter  je nutné nechat před použitím vytemperovat na teplotu místnosti. Dlouhodobé působení teplot nad 77 °F

(25 °C) může být škodlivé. Skladujte při pokojové teplotě.
■ Materiály First Quarter jsou kompatibilní se všemi ostatními vinylpolysiloxanovými materiály.
■ Některé rukavice a zejména některé pudrované rukavice mohou narušit tuhnutí. Doporučuje se provést zkoušku s malým množstvím.

Nepoužívané nádoby s tmelem uchovávejte uzavřené.
■ Samostatně používané materiály s vysokou viskozitou nejsou vhodné pro detailní otisky.
■ Samostatně použité otiskovací materiály Light Body mohou být příliš pružné a vést k deformaci.
■ Postupy a techniky laskavě vypracoval Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Dal¬ší informace obdržíte od 5th Quarter Seminars na tel. č.

(510) 483-2411, fax (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

DEFINICE SYMBOLŮ
Na obalu nebo označení produktu se mohou objevit níže uvedené symboly.

Symbol Definice Symbol Definice

Referenční číslo Číslo šarže

Použít do data Výrobce

RxOnly
Pozor: Federální zákon omezuje prodej tohoto
prostředku na zubního lékaře nebo na jeho
předpis.

Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském
společenství

Evropské označení shody Čtěte návod k použití

77°F
(25°C) Horní mez teploty Chraňte před sluncem

NEDERLANDS
First Quarter™

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING RxOnly

PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING
First Quarter.™ is een superhydrofiel, snel uithardend afdrukmateriaal van vinylpolysiloxaan waarmee tandartsen nauwkeurige
afdrukken kunnen maken van alle verschillende soorten tandstructuren voor verschillende doeleinden, zoals kronen en bruggen,
implantologie, enz. First Quarter is geurloos, smaakloos en kan in desinfectantia worden ondergedompeld. Het biedt dimensionale
stabiliteit, scheurweerstand en afdruknauwkeurigheid. De First Quarter.-materialen zijn compatibel met alle andere materialen van
vinylpolysiloxaan.

INDICATIES
First Quarter is een tandheelkundig afdrukmateriaal van vinylpolysiloxaan met extra uitharding dat gebruikt wordt voor alle kronen en
bruggen, edentate en implantatietechnieken.

VERWERKINGS- EN UITHARDINGSTIJDEN

First Quarter Kleur

Verwerkingstijd
bij kamertemperatuur

van 23 ⁰C
min:sec

Uithardingstijd intraoraal
bij

35 °C
 min:sec

Light Body Paars 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Chocomint-smaak) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Lichtroze 0:30 1:45

Opmerking: Verwerkings- en uithardingstijden zijn afhankelijk van opslagomstandigheden en temperatuur.

MENGINSTRUCTIES - PATROON
1. Plaats een patroon in een geschikt 1:1-mengpistool, verwijder de draaidop en druk een kleine hoeveelheid materiaal uit het pistool

tot het gelijkmatig uit beide lopen stroomt. Gooi het uitgedrukte materiaal weg en veeg het uiteinde van het patroon schoon met
een tissue waarbij u een kruisverontreiniging tussen beide lopen vermijdt.

2. Bevestig een zelfmengpuntje van de juiste grootte. Het materiaal is nu klaar voor gebruik.
3. Verwijder het zelfmengpuntje niet na gebruik. Het gebruikte puntje fungeert als afsluiting totdat het wordt verwijderd voor een

volgend gebruik.

AFDRUKKEN MET GESLOTEN BEET
De drievoudige lepel- of gesloten beetafdruk is een efficiënte en nauwkeurige methode om een afdruk te maken en een beetregistratie
te krijgen.
1. Lepelkeuze:

Voorste - Voorste Triple Tray® (Premier)
Achterste - Triple Tray® (Premier) zonder zijkanten
Opmerking: Gebruik geen voorste lepels met ribbels omdat deze mogelijk kunnen resulteren in vervormingen.

2. Techniek:
Er moet een afdruk worden gemaakt met twee viscositeiten tegelijkertijd: Monophase in de lepel voor dimensionale stabiliteit en
een wasstap van Light Body voor de details. Normaal gesproken wordt de lepel geladen door de ene persoon, terwijl de andere
materiaal op de tand spuit. Essentieel voor deze procedure is om Light Body op schone, droge tanden te spuiten en vervolgen lucht
erover te spuiten tot er slechts een dunne filmlaag achterblijft. Als er een onbedekt gebied achterblijft, moet u drogen, opnieuw
spuiten en blazen tot een dunne filmlaag achterblijft. Voeg Light Body toe om de tanden te bedekken en plaats dan de lepel.
Laat de patiënt de mond sluiten op een lepel met Monophase en help de patiënt volledig te sluiten. Het is belangrijk om het correct
sluiten vooraf even te oefenen.
Opmerking: Voor deze procedure mag nooit putty worden gebruikt. Het is te viskeus en en zorgt voor elastische vervorming.

Het is essentieel om Monophase in de mond te plaatsen voordat er zich elasticiteit ontwikkelt. Bij een langere verwerkingsduur adviseren
we Start VPS™ te gebruiken en de normale uithardingsduur aan te houden. Heavy Body en Light Body Start VPS zouden dan ideaal zijn.

APARTE ‘PUTTY/WAS’-AFDRUKKEN VAN DE VOLLEDIGE BOOG
(gebruik Light Body en Putty)
Om een nauwkeurige afdrukken met putty te krijgen is een tweevoudige uithardingstechniek vereist. Hierbij kan de putty volledig
polymeriseren in de metalen of plastic bewaarlepel vóór de wasstap. Opmerking: Als er een aangepaste lepel op basis van een eerdere
afdruk wordt gebruikt, moet adhesief op de lepel worden aangebracht conform de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant van het
adhesief. Light Body met de naaldtip aan het mengpuntje toegevoegd is dan ideaal.
1. Alvorens te beginnen met het maken van de afdruk, moet een putty-afdruk worden gemaakt met voldoende ruimte rondom de

tanden voor de wasstap. Gewoon door het plaatsen van plastic folie (zoals een deel van een plastic zakje of Reynolds Wrap) over de
putty voordat de lepel wordt geplaatst, wordt al voldoende ruimte voor de wasstap vrijgehouden.
Opmerking: Sommige plastic folies zullen het uitharden remmen; test dit vóór gebruik.

2. Plaats de lepel met de putty, laat dit polymeriseren, verwijder de lepel en wacht tot de putty is uitgehard.
3. Gebruik Light Body om de definitieve afdruk te maken. Verwijder de plastic film van de lepel. Spuit Light Body op schone, droge

tanden. Blaas er lucht over tot er slechts een dun filmlaagje achterblijft. Herhaal dit om eventuele onbedekte plekjes te bedekken.
De naaldaansluiting voor het kleine mengpuntje is erg handig voor inlay, onlay en diepe randen.

4. Spuit Light Body in de putty-afdruk en laat dit uitharden.
5. Verwijder de afdruk na polymerisatie en was en droog deze vervolgens.

Opmerking: Vermijd het gelijktijdig uitharden van putty/was omdat putty elastisch is en vervorming kan veroorzaken.

MONOPHASE-AFDRUK (GEBRUIK MONOPHASE)
Afdrukken van enkelvoudig materiaal kunnen worden gebruikt wanneer Light Body niet nodig is voor hoge vloeibaarheid. Monophase
heeft een korte uithardingstijd en een fijne textuur en is een ideaal materiaal voor het maken van eenvoudige afdrukken met gesloten
beet zowel als voorloper voor Turbo Temp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) tijdelijk kroon- en brugmateriaal.
1. Spuit Monophase rondom schone, droge tanden. Spuit extra Monophase op een lepel zonder zijkanten.
2. Laat de patiënt de mond sluiten tot het materiaal is gepolymeriseerd. Verwijder de afdruk, was en droog deze.

AANVULLENDE OPMERKINGEN:
■ First Quarter-materialen moeten voor gebruik op kamertemperatuur worden gebracht. Langdurige blootstelling aan temperaturen

boven 25 °C kan de kwaliteit nadelig beïnvloeden. Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur.
■ First Quarter-materialen zijn compatibel met alle andere vinylpolysiloxaanmaterialen.
■ Sommige handschoenen, en dan met name de poederhandschoenen, kunnen de uitharding nadelig beïnvloeden. Geadviseerd

wordt dit met een kleine hoeveelheid te testen. Houd potjes met putty gesloten wanneer ze niet worden gebruikt.
■ Materialen met hoge viscositeit die alleen worden gebruikt, zijn niet geschikt voor gedetailleerde afdrukken.
■ Light Body-afdrukmaterialen die alleen worden gebruikt, kunnen te sterk buigen wat kan leiden tot vervormingen.
■ Alle procedures en technieken zijn samengesteld met dank aan Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Raadpleeg voor aanvullende

informatie 5th Quarter Seminars via (510) 483-2411, FAX (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

DEFINITIE VAN DE SYMBOLEN
De volgende symbolen kunnen worden aangetroffen op de productverpakking of de etikettering.

Symbool Definitie Symbool Definitie

Referentienummer Partijnummer

Uiterste gebruiksdatum Fabrikant

RxOnly

Voorzichtig: Krachtens de federale wetgeving
van de Verenigde Staten van Amerika mag dit
hulpmiddel uitsluitend door of op voorschrift
van een tandarts worden aangeschaft.

Gevolmachtigde Vertegenwoordiger voor de
Europese Gemeenschap

Europees conformiteitskeurmerk Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

25°C
(77 °F) Bovenste temperatuurlimiet Tegen direct zonlicht beschermen

SUOMI
First Quarter™

KÄYTTÖOHJEET                                                                     RxOnly
First Quarter F.S.™ on erittäin hydrofiilinen, nopeasti kovettuva, vinyylipolysiloksaanista valmistettu jäljennösaine, jonka ansiosta
hammaslääkärit voivat ottaa tarkkoja jäljennöksiä kaikentyyppisistä hammasrakenteista erilaisiin tarkoituksiin, kuten kruunuihin
ja siltoihin, implantointiin jne. First Quarter on hajuton, mauton ja desinfiointiaineisiin upotettava. Se tarjoaa kosteuspitävyyttä,
repimislujuutta ja jäljennöstarkkuutta. First Quarter -materiaalit ovat yhteensopivia kaikkien muiden vinyylipolysiloksaanimateriaalien
kanssa.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
First Quarter on lisäkovetteinen vinyylipolysiloksaanista valmistettu hampaiden jäljennösaine, jota käytetään kaikkiin kruunuihin ja
siltoihin, hampaattomiin sovelluksiin sekä implanttitekniikoihin.

TYÖSKENTELY- JA KOVETTUMISAJAT

First Quarter Väri

Työskentelyaika
huoneenlämpötilassa

(23 ⁰C)
min:s

Kovettumisaika
intraoraalisesti (35 ⁰C)

min:s

Light Body Violetti 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Chocomint Flavor) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Vaaleanpinkki 0:30 1:45

Huomautus: työskentely- ja kovettumisajat voivat vaihdella säilytysolosuhteiden ja lämpötilan mukaan.

SEKOITUSOHJEET – PATRUUNA
1. Asenna patruuna asianmukaiseen 1:1-sekoituspistooliin, poista kierrekorkki ja työnnä pieni määrä materiaalia, kunnes molempien

piippujen virtaus on tasaista. Hävitä annosteltu materiaali ja pyyhi patruunan pää puhtaaksi paperinenäliinalla, jotta vältytään
piippujen väliseltä ristikontaminaatiolta.

2. Kiinnitä halutun kokoinen automaattisekoituskärki. Materiaali on nyt valmista käytettäväksi.
3. Älä poista automaattisekoituskärkeä käytön jälkeen. Käytetty kärki toimii tiivisteenä, kunnes se poistetaan seuraavaa käyttökertaa

varten.

SULJETTU PURENTA – JÄLJENNÖKSET
Triple Tray tai suljettu purenta -jäljennös on tehokas ja tarkka menetelmä jäljennöksen tekemiseen ja purennan rekisteröintiin.
1. Jäljennöslusikan valitseminen:

Anteriorinen – Anteriorinen Triple Tray® (Premier)
Posteriorinen – Sivuton Triple Tray® (Premier)

Huomautus: vältä reunallisia posteriorisia jäljennöslusikoita, sillä ne saattavat aiheuttaa vääristymiä.
2. Tekniikka:

Jäljennös on tehtävä käyttäen samanaikaisesti kahta viskositeettia: jäljennöslusikassa on Monophase kosteuspitävyyttä varten
sekä wash-materiaalina Light Body -valmistetta yksityiskohtia ajatellen. Tavallisesti yksi henkilö lataa jäljennöslusikan toisen
henkilön suorittaessa ruiskutuksen hampaisiin. Tässä toimenpiteessä avainasemassa on Light Body -valmisteen ruiskuttaminen
puhtaille, kuiville hampaille ja ilmavirran puhaltaminen, kunnes jäljelle jää vain ohut kalvo. Jos tyhjä alue jää jäljelle, kuivaa,
ruiskuta ja puhalla uudelleen, kunnes vain ohut kalvo jää jäljelle. Peitä hammas lisäämällä Light Body -valmistetta ja aseta sitten
jäljennöslusikka.
Anna potilaan sulkea suunsa Monophase-jäljennöslusikkaan ja ohjaa potilasta suorittamaan
CO-sulkeminen. On tärkeää harjoitella asianmukaista sulkemista etukäteen.
Huomautus: Tähän toimenpiteeseen ei saa koskaan käyttää puttya. Se on liian viskoosista ja aiheuttaa elastista vääristymistä.

On ratkaisevan tärkeää, että Monophase asetetaan suuhun, ennen kuin syntyy elastisuutta. Jos tarvitaan lisää työskentelyaikaa,
suosittelemme normaalin kovetusajan mukaista Start VPS™ -valmistetta. Heavy Body ja Light Body Start VPS sopivat ihanteellisesti.

EROTA TÄYDEN KAAREN “PUTTY/WASH”-JÄLJENNÖKSET
(Käytä Light Body -valmistetta ja puttya)
Tarkkojen jäljennösten luominen puttyn avulla edellyttää kaksoiskovetteista tekniikkaa. Puttyn annetaan tällöin polymerisoitua täysin
metallisessa tai muovisessa säilytysjäljennöslusikassa ennen wash-vaihetta. Huomautus: Kun käytät alkujäljennöksestä valmistettua
mukautettua jäljennöslusikkaa, käytä jäljennöslusikassa adheesioainetta noudattaen adheesioaineen valmistajan ohjeita. Light Body ja
sekoituskärkeen lisätty neulan kärki sopivat ihanteellisesti.
1. Tee ennen valmisteen leikkaamista putty-jäljennös, jolloin hampaiden ympärille jää tilaa washia varten. Washia varten jätetään

tilaa asettamalla muovikalvo (kuten osa suljettavaa muovipussia tai Reynolds-käärettä) puttyn päälle ennen jäljennöslusikan
asettamista.
Huomautus: Jotkin muovikääreet estävät kovettumista. Testaa ennen käyttöä.

2. Aseta jäljennöslusikka, jossa on puttya, anna polymerisoitua, poista jäljennöslusikka ja odota valmistumista.
3. Tee lopullinen jäljennös Light Body -valmisteen avulla. Poista muovikalvo jäljennöslusikasta. Ruiskuta Light Body -valmistetta

puhtaille kuiville hampaille. Puhalla pois käyttäen ilmaa, kunnes jäljelle jää ohut kalvo. Toista tyhjien kohtien peittämiseksi. Pienen
sekoituskärjen neulakiinnike on erittäin kätevä inlayja onlay-kohteissa sekä syvissä reunoissa.

4. Ruiskuta Light Body -valmistetta putty-jäljennökseen ja aseta.
5. Poista polymerisaation jälkeen, pese ja kuivaa.

Huomautus: Vältä samanaikaista putty ja wash-kovettumista, sillä putty on elastista ja saattaa aiheuttaa vääristymistä.

YKSIVAIHEINEN JÄLJENNÖS (KÄYTÄ MONOPHASE F.S. -VALMISTETTA)
Yksittäisistä materiaaleista valmistettuja jäljennöksiä voidaan käyttää, mikäli Light Body -valmistetta ei tarvita suurta virtausta varten.
Monophase kovettuu nopeasti ja on koostumukseltaan hienojakoinen. Se on ihanteellinen materiaali yksinkertaisiin suljettu purenta
–jäljennöksiin sekä alustava materiaali tilapäisiin TurboTemp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) -kruunuja siltamateriaaleihin.
1. Ruiskuta Monophase-valmistetta puhtaiden, kuivien hampaiden ympärille. Ruiskuta lisää Monophase-valmistetta sivuttomaan

jäljennöslusikkaan.
2. Pyydä potilasta sulkemaan suunsa, kunnes polymerisaatio on valmis. Poista, pese ja kuivaa.

LISÄHUOMAUTUKSIA:
■ First Quarter -materiaalien on annettava saavuttaa huoneenlämpötila ennen käyttöä. Pitkäaikainen altistuminen yli 25 °C:n (77 °F)

lämpötiloille saattaa aiheuttaa vaurioita. Säilytetään huoneenlämpötilassa.
■ First Quarter -materiaalit ovat yhteensopivia kaikkien muiden vinyylipolysiloksaanimateriaalien kanssa.
■ Jotkin käsineet ja etenkin sellaiset käsineet, joissa on käytetty jauhetta, saattavat olla haitallisia sarjalle. On suositeltavaa suorittaa

näytetesti pienellä määrällä. Pidä putty-purkit suljettuina, kun niitä ei käytetä.
■ Yksinään käytettävät korkeaviskositeettiset materiaalit eivät sovellu yksityiskohtaisiin jäljennöksiin.
■ Yksinään käytettävät Light Body -jäljennösmateriaalit saattavat joustaa liikaa ja johtaa vääristymiseen.
■ Toimenpiteet ja tekniikat on valmistellut hammaslääket. tri, fil. tri Raymond Bertolotti. Lisätietoja saa ottamalla yhteyttä

seuraavaan tahoon: 5th Quarter Seminars numerossa (510) 483-2411, faksi (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

SYMBOLIEN MÄÄRITELMÄT
Seuraavat symbolit saattavat esiintyä tuotepakkauksessa tai -etiketeissä.

Symboli Määritelmä Symboli Määritelmä

Viitenumero Eränumero

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä Valmistaja

RxOnly
Huomio: Liittovaltion lain mukaan tämän laitteen saa myydä
vain hammaslääkäri tai hammaslääkärin määräyksestä.

Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan
yhteisössä

Eurooppalainen vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin

25°C
(77 °F) Lämpötilayläraja Pidettävä poissa

auringonvalosta

FRANÇAIS

First Quarter™
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION RxOnly

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
First Quarter™ est un matériau chimique super hydrophile à empreintes à prise rapide à base de polysiloxane de vinyle destiné à
permettre aux dentistes de réaliser des empreintes précises de tous types de structures dentaires à diverses fins, notamment pour les
couronnes et les bridges, l’implantologie, etc. First Quarter n’a ni odeur, ni goût, et permet une désinfection par immersion. Il offre
stabilité dimensionnelle, résistance à la déchirure et précision d’empreinte. Les matériaux First Quarter sont compatibles avec tous les
autres matériaux à base de polysiloxane de vinyle.

INDICATIONS
First Quarter est un matériau pour empreintes dentaires, à base de polysiloxane de vinyle, photopolymérisable par addition qui est
indiqué pour toutes les couronnes et bridges, les techniques d’empreintes en cas d’édentation et en implantologie.

TEMPS DE TRAVAIL ET DE PRISE

First Quarter Couleur
Temps de travail à

température ambiante (23 ⁰C)
min:sec

Temps de prise par voie
intra-orale (35 ⁰C)

min:sec

Light Body Violet 0:30 1:45

Monophase (saveur menthe-chocolat) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Rose clair 0:30 1:45

Remarque : Les temps de travail et de prise peuvent varier en fonction des conditions de stockage et de la température.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MÉLANGE - CARTOUCHE
1. Insérer les cartouches dans un pistolet mélangeur 1:1, dévisser le capuchon et extruder une petite quantité de matériau jusqu’à

l’obtention d’un écoulement régulier des deux corps de cartouche. Jeter le produit extrait et nettoyer l’extrémité des cartouches avec
un essuie-tout, en évitant une contamination croisée des corps de cartouche.

2. Fixer l’embout mélangeur de la taille souhaitée. Le matériau est prêt à l’emploi.
3. Après utilisation, laisser l’embout mélangeur en place, en guise de bouchon, jusqu’à la prochaine utilisation où il sera retiré.

EMPREINTES FERMÉES
Une empreinte avec porte-empreinte Triple Tray ou une empreinte fermée constitue une méthode efficace et précise pour réaliser une
empreinte et procéder à l’enregistrement de l’occlusion.
1. Sélection du porte-empreinte :

Antérieur – Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier)
Postérieur – Side less Triple Tray® (Premier)
Remarque : Éviter de choisir des porte-empreintes postérieurs avec rebords car ils sont susceptibles d’induire des distorsions.

2. Technique :
Une empreinte doit être prise en utilisant simultanément deux viscosités : Monophase dans le porte-empreinte pour la stabilité
dimensionnelle et un « wash » Light Body pour les détails. En règle générale, une personne charge le porte-empreinte tandis que la
deuxième personne dépose le produit à la seringue sur la dent. La clé de cette procédure consiste à déposer à la seringue Light Body
sur les dents propres et sèches, puis à appliquer un léger jet d’air jusqu’à ce qu’il ne reste plus qu’un film mince. S’il reste une zone
vide, sécher, déposer du produit à la seringue et appliquer de nouveau un jet d’air jusqu’à ce qu’il ne reste plus qu’un film mince.
Ajouter Light Body de manière à en recouvrir la dent, puis placer le porte-empreinte en bouche.
Demander au patient de fermer la bouche sur le porte-empreinte chargé de Monophase en conservant une position d’occlusion
d’intercuspidie maximale (OIM). Il est important que le patient s’exerce au préalable à fermer la bouche dans la position appropriée.
Remarque : Le mastic ne doit jamais être utilisé pour cette procédure. Il est trop visqueux et induit une distorsion élastique.

Il est essentiel que Monophase soit mis en place dans la bouche avant l’apparition d’une quelconque élasticité. Si besoin d’un temps
de travail supplémentaire, nous vous recommandons d’utiliser Start VPS™ dans les temps de prise normaux. Heavy Body et Light Body
Start VPS sont idéaux dans ce cas.

EMPREINTES DE L’ARCADE COMPLÈTE « MASTIC/WASH » EN DEUX ÉTAPES
(Utiliser Light Body et mastic)
La création d’empreintes précises à l’aide de mastic implique de recourir à une technique en deux temps. Dans ce cas, le mastic doit
polymériser complètement dans le porte-empreinte métallique ou en plastique avant l’étape dite du wash.
Remarque : Si un porte-empreinte personnalisé réalisé à partir d’une empreinte préliminaire est utilisé, appliquer de l’adhésif sur le
porte-empreinte, en respectant les instructions d’utilisation du fabricant de l’adhésif. Light Body avec la canule à aiguille montée sur
l’embout mélangeur est idéal.
1. Avant de découper la préparation, réaliser une empreinte au mastic, en réservant un espace autour des dents pour le wash. Pour

réserver un espace destiné au wash, il suffit simplement d’appliquer un film en plastique (tel qu’un morceau de film d’emballage
Reynolds ou de sac) sur le mastic avant de placer le porte-empreinte en bouche.
Remarque : Certains films plastiques inhibent la prise ; faire un essai avant utilisation.

2. Placer en bouche le porte-empreinte chargé de mastic, laisser le mastic polymériser, puis retirer le porte-empreinte et attendre la
préparation.

3. Utiliser Light Body pour réaliser l’empreinte finale. Retirer le film plastique du porte-empreinte. Appliquer à la seringue Light Body
sur les dents propres et sèches. Appliquer un jet d’air jusqu’à ce qu’il ne reste plus qu’un film mince. Répéter l’opération pour recouvrir
tous les points vides. Le dispositif de fixation d’aiguille pour le petit embout mélangeur est très pratique pour les inlays, onlays et
marges profondes.

4. Appliquer à la seringue Light Body dans l’empreinte en mastic et placer le porte-empreinte en bouche.
5. Retirer après la polymérisation, laver et sécher.

Remarque : Éviter une prise simultanée du mastic/wash car le mastic est élastique et peut provoquer des distorsions.

EMPREINTE MONOPHASE (UTILISER MONOPHASE)
Les empreintes peuvent être réalisées dans un seul matériau si l’emploi de Light Body n’est pas requis pour avoir une fluidité élevée. Avec
son temps de prise rapide et sa texture fine, Monophase est un matériau idéal pour les empreintes fermées simples mais aussi en tant
qu’agent préliminaire pour le matériau TurboTemp™ (solutions Zest Dental) lors de la réalisation des couronnes et bridges provisoires.
1. Appliquer Monophase à la seringue autour des dents propres et sèches. Appliquer à la seringue une quantité supplémentaire de

Monophase dans le porte-empreinte partiel (de type « sideless tray »).
2. Demander au patient de garder la bouche fermée jusqu’à ce que le matériau ait polymérisé. Retirer, laver et sécher.

REMARQUES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES :
■ Les matériaux First Quarter doivent être portés à la température ambiante avant utilisation. Une exposition prolongée à des

températures supérieures à 77 °F peut être dommageable. Conserver à température ambiante.
■ Les matériaux First Quarter sont compatibles avec tous les autres matériaux à base de polysiloxane de vinyle.
■ Certains gants et notamment certains gants poudrés peuvent inhiber la prise. Il est conseillé de faire un test préalable sur un

échantillon. Conserver les flacons de mastic fermés lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés.
■ Les matériaux à viscosité élevée utilisés seuls ne sont pas adaptés à la réalisation d’empreintes détaillées.
■ Les matériaux pour empreintes Light Body utilisés seuls peuvent s’affaisser excessivement et provoquer une distorsion.
■ Procédures et techniques élaborées avec l’aimable autorisation de Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Pour de plus amples informations,

veuillez vous adresser à 5th Quarter Seminars au (510) 483-2411, FAX (510) 652-8729.  www.adhesion.com

DÉFINITION DES SYMBOLES
Les symboles ci-après peuvent figurer sur l’emballage ou l’étiquetage du produit.

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Numéro de référence Numéro de lot

Utiliser avant Fabricant

RxOnly
Mise en garde : La loi fédérale américaine
n'autorise la vente de ce dispositif que par un
dentiste ou sur prescription médicale.

Représentant autorisé de la Communauté
européenne

Marquage de conformité aux normes
européennes Consulter les instructions d'utilisation

77°F
(25°C) Limite supérieure de température Conserver à l'abri de la lumière du soleil

DEUTSCH
First Quarter™

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG RxOnly
First Quarter™ ist ein extrem hydrophiles, schnell abbindendes Vinyl-Polysiloxan-Abformmaterial und dient zum Anfertigen präziser
Abformungen bei allen Arten von Zahnstrukturen und zu unterschiedlichen Zwecken, wie z. B. Kronen und Brückenabformungen, in
der Implantologie usw. First Quarter ist geruchs- sowie geschmacksneutral und kann in Desinfektionsmittel getaucht werden. Es bietet
Formstabilität, Reißfestigkeit und eine präzise Abformung. First Quarter-Materialien sind mit allen anderen VinylPolysiloxan-Materialien
kompatibel.

INDIKATIONEN
First Quarter ist ein Abformmaterial aus additionshärtendem Vinyl-Polysiloxan und wird bei allen Kronen-, Brücken- sowie
Implantationstechniken und Techniken bei zahnlosen Patienten verwendet.

ARBEITS- UND ABBINDEZEITEN

First Quarter Farbe

Arbeitszeit bei
Raumtemperatur

(23 °C)
min:s

Abbindezeit intraoral
(35 °C)

min:s

Light Body Violett 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Chocomint Flavor) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Hellrosa 0:30 1:45

Hinweis: Arbeits- und Abbindezeiten können je nach Lagerbedingungen und Temperatur variieren.

MISCHANWEISUNGEN – PATRONE
1. Patrone in eine geeignete 1:1-Misch-Pistole legen, Drehverschluss entfernen und eine kleine Menge Material abgeben, bis das

Material gleichmäßig aus beiden Zylindern austritt. Das abgegebene Material entsorgen und das Ende der Patrone mit einem
sauberen Tuch abwischen, dabei ist eine Kreuzkontamination der Zylinder zu vermeiden.

2. Eine Automix-Spitze der richtigen Größe aufsetzen. Das Material kann nun verwendet werden.
3. Die Automix-Spitze nach dem Gebrauch nicht entfernen. Die verwendete Spitze dient als Versiegelung, bis sie für den nächsten

Gebrauch entfernt wird.

DECKBISS-ABFORMUNGEN
Die Triple Tray- oder Deckbiss-Abformung ist eine effiziente und präzise Methode zur Anfertigung von Abformungen und Bissregistrierungen.
1. Auswahl des Abformlöffels:

Anterior – anteriorer Triple Tray® (Premier)-Abformlöffel
Posterior – Triple Tray® (Premier)-Abformlöffel ohne Seiten
Hinweis: Umrandete posteriore Abformlöffel vermeiden, da sie möglicherweise Verzerrungen verursachen.

2. Technik:
Eine Abformung sollte unter gleichzeitiger Verwendung von zwei Viskositäten erstellt werden: Monophase im Abformlöffel
bietet Formstabilität und Light Body-Wash-Material sorgt für eine detaillierte Abformung. In der Regel belädt eine Person den
Abformlöffel, während eine andere Person mit einer Spritze Material auf den Zahn gibt. Bei diesem Verfahren ist es wichtig, zunächst
Light Body mit einer Spritze auf die sauberen, trockenen Zähne aufzutragen und solange Luft auf die Masse zu blasen, bis nur
ein dünner Film zurückbleibt. Wenn ein Bereich nicht von einem Film bedeckt ist, den Bereich trocknen, die Masse erneut mit der
Spritze auftragen und wieder Luft auf den Bereich blasen, bis ein dünner Film zurückbleibt. Light Body hinzugeben, um die Zähne
zu bedecken, dann den Abformlöffel auf die Zähne legen.
Den Patienten anweisen, mit einer zentrischen Okklusion auf einen Abformlöffel mit Monophase zu beißen. Es ist wichtig, die
richtige Bissstellung vorher mit dem Patienten zu üben.
Hinweis: Bei diesem Verfahren darf niemals Putty verwendet werden. Es ist zu viskös und verursacht eine elastische Verzerrung.

Das Abbinden von Monophase im Mund muss abgeschlossen sein, bevor sich eine Elastizität entwickelt. Wenn zusätzliche Arbeitszeit
erforderlich ist, empfehlen wir die Verwendung von Start VPS mit normalen Abbindezeiten. Heavy Body und Light Body Start VPS™ wären
ideal geeignet.

SEPARATE ABFORMUNGEN VOLLSTÄNDIGER ZAHNBÖGEN MIT „PUTTY-/WASH“-MATERIAL
(Light Body und Putty verwenden)
Für das Anfertigen präziser Abformungen mit Putty ist eine duale Abbindetechnik erforderlich. In diesem Fall kann die vollständige
Polymerisation des Putty im Metall- oder Kunststoff-Abformlöffel abgewartet werden, bevor das Wash-Material verwendet wird.
Hinweis: Bei der Verwendung eines individualisierten Abformlöffels, der für eine frühere Abformung verwendet wurde, Adhäsiv gemäß
der Gebrauchsanweisung des Adhäsivherstellers auf den Abformlöffel auftragen. Ideal ist die Verwendung von Light Body mit auf der
Mischspitze aufgesetzter Nadelspitze.
1. Bevor die Präparation bearbeitet wird, eine Putty-Abformung erstellen und dabei ausreichend Platz um die Zähne herum für das

Wash-Material lassen. Hierfür einfach eine Kunststofffolie (z. B. Frischhaltefolie) über das Putty-Material legen, bevor der Abformlöffel
eingesetzt wird.
Hinweis: Einige Folien verhindern das Abbinden; ob dies auf die verwendete Folie zutrifft, sollte vorab geprüft werden.

2. Den Abformlöffel mit Putty einsetzen, Putty polymerisieren lassen, dann den Abformlöffel herausnehmen und auf die Präparation
warten.

3. Light Body für die letzte Abformung verwenden. Kunststofffolie vom Abformlöffel entfernen. Light Body mit einer Spritze auf die
sauberen, trockenen Zähne auftragen. Mit Luft abblasen, bis nur ein dünner Film zurückbleibt. Den Vorgang wiederholen, um Stellen
abzudecken, auf denen sich kein Film befindet. Die Nadelbefestigung für die kleine Mischspitze ist sehr praktisch für Inlays, Onlays und
tief liegende Ränder

4. Light Body mit einer Spritze in die Putty-Abformung geben und abbinden lassen.
5. Nach der Polymerisation entfernen, reinigen und trocknen lassen.

Hinweis: Ein gleichzeitiges Abbinden von Putty-/Wash-Material vermeiden, weil Putty elastisch ist und Verzerrungen verursachen
kann.

MONOPHASISCHE ABFORMUNG (MONOPHASE VERWENDEN)
Einkomponentenabformungen können verwendet werden, wenn Light Body nicht für einen höheren Fluss erforderlich ist. Monophase
bindet schnell ab und weist eine feine Konsistenz auf, daher eignet es sich ideal für einfache Deckbiss-Abformungen sowie für die
Vorbereitung von provisorischem Turbo Temp™ (Zest Dental Solutions)-Kronen- und Brückenmaterial.
1. Monophase mit einer Spritze um die sauberen, trockenen Zähne geben. Zusätzliches Monophase mit einer Spritze auf einen

Abformlöffel ohne Seiten geben.
2. Den Patienten anweisen, den Mund zu schließen, bis die Polymerisation abgeschlossen ist. Die Abformung entfernen, reinigen und

trocknen lassen.

WEITERE HINWEISE:
■ First Quarter -Materialien sollten vor dem Gebrauch Raumtemperatur angenommen haben. Eine längere Exposition gegenüber

Temperaturen von mehr als 25 °C (77 °F) kann zu Schäden führen. Bei Raumtemperatur lagern.
■ First Quarter -Materialien sind mit allen anderen Vinyl-Polysiloxan-Materialien kompatibel.
■ Einige Handschuhe und insbesondere gepuderte Handschuhe können das Abbinden beeinträchtigen. Ein Vorabtest mit einer kleinen

Menge wird empfohlen. Putty-Behälter müssen für die Lagerung verschlossen werden.
■ Hochvisköse Materialien sind nicht als alleinige Komponente für detaillierte Abformungen geeignet.
■ Wenn ausschließlich Light Body -Abformmaterialien verwendet werden, kann die Flexibilität zu hoch sein und es zu Verzerrungen

kommen.
■ Die Nennung der Verfahren und Techniken erfolgte mit freundlicher Genehmigung von Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Wenn Sie

weitere Informationen wünschen, wenden Sie sich bitte an 5th Quarter Seminars: Tel. (510) 483-2411; Fax: (510) 652-8729.  www.
adhesion.com

DEFINITION DER SYMBOLE
Die folgenden Symbole können auf der Verpackung oder dem Etikett des Produkts erscheinen:

Symbole Définition Symbole Définition

Bestellnummer Chargennummer

Verfallsdatum Hersteller

RxOnly
Vorsicht: Laut US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur von
Zahnärzten bzw. auf deren Anordnung gekauft werden. EU-Bevollmächtigter

Europäisches CE-Konformitätszeichen Gebrauchsanweisung lesen

25°C
(77 °F) Obere Temperaturbegrenzung Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung

schützen

MAGYAR
First Quarter™

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS RxOnly

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS
A First Quarter™ egy szuper hidrofil, gyorsan kötő vinil-polisziloxán lenyomatanyag, melynek segítségével a fogorvos pontos lenyomatot
készíthet mindenféle típusú fogstruktúráról különféle célokra, pl. korona és híd készítéséhez, implantációhoz stb. A First Quarter
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szagtalan, íz nélküli, fertőtlenítőszerbe meríthető anyag. Mérettartó, dimenzióstabil, szakadásásálló, továbbá pontos lenyomatot
biztosít. A First Quarter anyagok minden egyéb vinil-polisziloxán anyaggal kompatibilisek.

JAVALLATOK
A First Quarter addíciós kötésű vinil-polisziloxán alapú fogászati lenyomatanyag, amely minden koronához, hídhoz, fogpótlási és
implantációs technikához használatos.

MUNKA- ÉS KÖTÉSIDŐK

First Quarter Szín
Munkaidő

szobahőmérsékleten (23°C)
min:s

Kötésidő
intraorálisan (35°C)

min:s

Light Body Lila 0:30 1:45

Monophase (csokoládés menta íz) Bíborszín 0:30 1:45

Monophase Bíborszín 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Világos rózsaszín 0:30 1:45

Megjegyzés: a munka- és kötésidők a tárolási körülményektől és a hőmérséklettől függően változhatnak.

KEVERÉSI UTASÍTÁSOK – PATRONOS ANYAGHOZ
1. Helyezze a patront egy megfelelő, 1:1 arányú keverőpisztolyba, vegye le a lecsavarható kupakot, és nyomjon ki egy kis

lenyomatanyagot, amíg mindkét csőből egyenletesen nem távozik az anyag. A kinyomott anyagot semmisítse meg, majd
törlőkendővel törölje tisztára a pisztoly patron felőli végét, kerülve a csövek keresztszennyezését.

2. Helyezze fel a kívánt méretű automatikus keverőcsúcsot. Ezzel a lenyomatanyag használatra kész.
3. Használat után ne vegye le az automatikus keverőcsúcsot! A használt hegy megfelelő tömítést biztosít, amíg a következő

használatkor el nem távolítják.

ZÁRÓHARAPÁSOS LENYOMATOK
A háromfunkciós kanalas lenyomatok („triple tray impression”) vagy ráharapásos lenyomatok hatékony és pontos eljárást biztosítanak
lenyomatkészítéshez és a harapás regisztrálásához.
1. A lenyomatkanál kiválasztása:

Anterior – Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier) háromfunkciós lenyomatkanál
Posterior – Side less Triple Tray ® (Premier) perem nélküli háromfunkciós lenyomatkanál
Megjegyzés: A peremes posterior lenyomatkanalak alkalmazása kerülendő, mivel torzulást okozhatnak.

2. Technika:
A lenyomathoz egyszerre kell használni két eltérő viszkozitású anyagot: gyorsan kötő Monophase lenyomatanyagot a kanálban a
mérettartó dimenzióstabilitás érdekében, és hígan folyó, gyorsan kötő Light Body lenyomatanyagot a részletekhez. Általában egy
személy feltölti a lenyomatkanalat, miközben egy másik személy ráfecskendezi a hígan folyó anyagot a fogra. Az eljárás sikerének
az a kulcsa, hogy a Light Body anyagot tiszta és száraz fogra fecskendezze, majd levegővel addig fúvassa, amíg csak egy vékony
filmréteg nem marad. Ha fedetlen felület marad a fogon, szárítsa le, fecskendezze rá az anyagot, fúvassa le újra, amíg csak vékony
filmréteg nem marad. Adjon hozzá Light Body anyagot a fog lefedéséhez, majd helyezze el a lenyomatkanalat.
Kérje meg a beteget, hogy harapjon rá a Monophase anyagos lenyomatkanálra, és igazítsa azt centrális okklúziós fogsorzárásba.
Fontos, hogy előzetesen gyakorolják a megfelelő zárást. Megjegyzés: Ehhez a technikához soha nem szabad alaplenyomatanyagot
használni. Ez az anyag túlságosan viszkózus, és rugalmas torzulást okozhat.

Kritikusan fontos, hogy a Monophase beüljön a fogba, mielőtt bármely rugalmas változás létrejöhetne. Ha több munkaidőre van
szükség, akkor Start VPS™ használata javasolt, normál kötési idővel. A Heavy Body és Light Body Start VPS lenyomatanyagok lennének
tökéletesen megfelelőek erre a célra.

ALAPLENYOMATANYAGOT ÉS HÍGAN FOLYÓ ANYAGOT KOMBINÁLÓ (PUTTY/WASH) TECHNIKÁVAL KÉSZÜLT, KÜLÖN-KÜLÖN
TELJESFOGSOR-LENYOMATOK
(Light Body lenyomatanyag és és alaplenyomatanyag (Putty) használandó)
Alaplenyomatanyag használata mellett a pontos lenyomat készítéséhez kétfázisú megkötési technikát kell alkalmazni. Ez esetben a hígan
folyó fázisos lépés előtt hagyja az alaplenyomatanyagot teljesen polimerizálódni a fém vagy műanyag alapkészleti lenyomatkanálban.
Megjegyzés: Ha előzetes lenyomatról készített, testreszabott lenyomatkanalat használ, akkor adhezív anyagot alkalmazzon a
lenyomatkanálon, és kövesse a ragasztóanyag gyártói használati utasítását. A Light Body lenyomatanyag automatikus keverőcsúcshoz
erősített tűheggyel való alkalmazásban ideális megoldás.
1. A preparátum kivágása előtt készítsen alaplenyomatot, a fog körül helyet hagyva a hígan folyó anyagnak. Ezt a helyfoglalást

úgy biztosíthatja, hogy egyszerűen egy műanyagfóliát (pl. egy nejlontasakból kivágott darabot vagy zsugorfóliát) csavar az
alaplenyomatanyag köré, mielőtt a lenyomatkanalat behelyezné.
Megjegyzés: Bizonyos műanyag fóliák gátolják a kötést, ezért használat előtt végezzen próbát.

2. Helyezze be a lenyomatkanalat az alaplenyomatanyaggal, hagyja polimerizálódni, majd vegye ki a lenyomatkanalat, és tegye félre a
preparátumhoz.

3. A végleges lenyomatot a Light Body anyag alkalmazásával készítse el. Távolítsa el a műanyag fóliát a lenyomatkanálról. Fecskendezzen
Light Body anyagot a tiszta és száraz fogakra. Fúvassa le levegővel, amíg csak egy vékony filmréteg nem marad. Ismételje meg a
műveletet, hogy minden még lefedetlen területet beterítsen. A kisebb keverőcsúcsokhoz való tű toldalék nagyon jól használható inlay és
onlay betétekhez és mély ínyszélekhez.

4. Fecskendezzen Light Body anyagot az alaplenyomatba, majd helyezze el a lenyomatot a szájüregben.
5. Polimerizáció után vegye ki, mossa le és szárítsa meg a lenyomatkanalat.

Megjegyzés: Az alaplenyomatanyag és a hígan folyó anyag egyidejű használata kerülendő, mivel az alaplenyomatanyag rugalmas, és
torzulást okozhat.

EGYFÁZISÚ LENYOMAT (MONOPHASE LENYOMATANYAG HASZNÁLANDÓ)
Lenyomatot abban az esetben lehet egyetlen anyagból készíteni, ha nincs szükség a Light Body lenyomatanyag magas folyékonyságára.
A Monophase gyorsan kötő, finom textúrájú anyag, amely ideális megoldás az egyszerű ráharapásos lenyomatok,csakúgy, mint a
TurboTemp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) ideiglenes korona- és hídanyagok előzetes lenyomatainak elkészítéséhez.
1. Fecskendezzen Monophase anyagot a tiszta és száraz fogak köré. Fecskendezzen további Monophase anyagot egyperem nélküli

lenyomatkanálba.
2. A beteg tartsa meg a harapást a polimerizálódásig. Vegye ki a lenyomatkanalat, majd mossa le és szárítsa meg.

TOVÁBBI MEGJEGYZÉSEK:
■ Használat előtt hagyja szobahőmérsékletre melegedni a First Quarter lenyomatanyagokat. Ha hosszabb időn át 24 °C feletti

hőmérsékletnek teszi ki az anyagot, az károsodást szenvedhet. Szobahőmérsékleten tárolja.
■ A First Quarter anyagok minden egyéb vinil-polisziloxán anyaggal kompatibilisek.
■ Bizonyos kesztyűk, és különösen bizonyos púderes kesztyűk gátolhatják a megkötést. Ajánlott kisebb mennyiséggel próbát végezni.

Az alaplenyomatanyag tartályát használaton kívül mindig tartsa zárva.
■ Önmagában használt nagy viszkozitású anyag nem alkalmazható részletes lenyomatok készítéséhez.
■ Az önmagában használt Light Body lenyomatanyagok túlságosan meghajolhatnak, ami torzulást okozhat.
■ Az eljárások és technikák leírásáért dr. Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD fogorvost illeti köszönet. További tájékoztatásért kérjük, a

következő elérhetőségeket vegye igénybe: 5th Quarter Seminars, +1 (510) 483-2411, FAX: +1 (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.
com.

JELÖLÉSEK MEGHATÁROZÁSA
Az alábbi jelölések szerepelhetnek a termék csomagolásán vagy címkéjén.

Jelölés Meghatározás Jelölés Meghatározás

Referenciaszám Sarzsszám

Felhasználható Gyártó

RxOnly
Figyelem: Az amerikai szövetségi törvények
értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag fogorvos
által vagy rendelvényére értékesíthető!

Meghatalmazott képviselő az Európai Unióban

Európai szabványmegfelelőségi jelölés Olvassa el a használati utasítást.

25°C
(77 °F) Hőmérséklet felső határértéke Napfénytől védve tárolandó!

ITALIANO
First Quarter™

ISTRUZIONI D’USO RxOnly

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
First Quarter™ è un materiale da impronta in polivinilsilossano super idrofilo e a presa rapida che permette all’odontoiatra di ottenere
impronte accurate di strutture dentali di ogni tipo destinate a vari scopi, tra cui la realizzazione di ponti o corone e l’implantologia.
First Quarter è un materiale inodore e insapore e può essere immerso nel disinfettante. Offre stabilità dimensionale, resistenza alla
lacerazione e accuratezza dell’impronta. I materiali First Quarter sono compatibili con tutti gli altri materiali in polivinilsilossano.

INDICAZIONI
First Quarter è un materiale per impronta dentale a base di polivinilsilossano a polimerizzazione addizionale, utilizzato per qualsiasi
indicazione, dalla tecnica per corone e ponti alle situazioni di edentulia, all’implantologia.

TEMPI DI LAVORAZIONE E DI PRESA

First Quarter Colore
Tempo di lavorazione a

temperatura ambiente (23°C)
min:sec

Tempo di solidificazione
intraorale (35°C)

min:sec

Light Body Viola 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Chocomint Flavor) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Rosa chiaro 0:30 1:45

Nota: i tempi di lavorazione e di presa potrebbero variare a seconda delle condizioni di conservazione e della temperatura.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA MISCELAZIONE - CARTUCCIA
1. Inserire la cartuccia in una pistola di miscelazione 1:1 idonea, rimuovere il tappo svitabile ed erogare una piccola quantità di

materiale fino ad ottenere un fluido omogeneo da entrambi i serbatoi. Eliminare il materiale erogato e pulire l’estremità della
cartuccia con un panno evitando la contaminazione crociata tra i due serbatoi.

2. Montare la punta Automix della misura desiderata. Il materiale è ora pronto per l’uso.
3. Dopo l’uso, non rimuovere la punta Automix. La punta usata funge da tappo fino alla sua rimozione per l’utilizzo successivo.

IMPRONTE A BOCCA CHIUSA
Il portaimpronte triplo, o a bocca chiusa, è uno strumento efficace e accurato sia per la presa dell’impronta che per la registrazione
occlusale.
1. Selezione del portaimpronte

Anteriore - Portaimpronte triplo anteriore® (Premier)
Posteriore - Portaimpronte senza lati® (Premier)
Nota: evitare i portaimpronte con bordo posteriore, che possono causare deformazioni.

2. Tecnica:
Per realizzare l’impronta vanno adoperate contemporaneamente due diverse viscosità: Monophase nel portaimpronte per la
stabilità dimensionale e Light Body (materiale wash) per i dettagli. La tecnica richiede in genere due persone: la prima carica il
portaimpronte mentre la seconda applica il materiale sui denti con la siringa. La tecnica ideale per eseguire questa procedura è
la seguente: iniettare il materiale Light Body sui denti puliti e asciutti, quindi passare un getto d’aria sottile fino a quando non
rimane soltanto un sottile film. In presenza di un’area vuota, asciugare, iniettare il materiale e passare nuovamente il getto d’aria
fino a quando non rimane soltanto un sottile film. Aggiungere il materiale Light Body per coprire il dente, quindi posizionare il
portaimpronte.
Chiedere al paziente di chiudere la bocca su un portaimpronte di materiale Monophase e aiutarlo a effettuare una chiusura con
occlusione centrica. È importante effettuare qualche prova prima di eseguire l’effettiva registrazione.

     Nota: questa procedura non può essere eseguita con il materiale putty poiché è troppo viscoso e induce la distorsione elastica.
È fondamentale che il Monophase sia applicato nella cavità orale prima che sviluppi elasticità.
Se è necessario un tempo di lavorazione supplementare, si consiglia Start VPS™ nei tempi di presa normali. L’uso di Heavy Body e Light
Body Start VPS rappresenta la soluzione ideale.

IMPRONTE SEPARATE DELL’INTERA ARCATA CON TECNICA “PUTTY/WASH”
(Usare Light Body e Putty)
Per realizzare impronte accurate utilizzando il materiale putty è necessario adottare una tecnica in due tempi, attendendo la completa
polimerizzazione del materiale putty nel portaimpronte di plastica o metallo prima della fase “wash”.
Nota: se si utilizza un portaimpronte personalizzato ricavato da un’impronta preliminare, utilizzare un adesivo sul portaimpronte
seguendo le istruzioni d’uso del produttore dell’adesivo. La tecnica ideale per applicare Light Body è quella che prevede l’utilizzo
congiunto dell’ago e della punta di miscelazione.
1. Prima di tagliare la preparazione, eseguire un’impronta con il materiale putty lasciando intorno ai denti lo spazio necessario per il

materiale wash. A tale scopo, è sufficiente posizionare una pellicola di plastica (ad esempio, un foglio di pellicola o carta stagnola
alimentare) sul materiale putty prima di posizionare il portaimpronte.

  Nota: alcune pellicole di plastica inibiscono la solidificazione; effettuare una prova prima dell’uso.
2. Posizionare il portaimpronte con il materiale putty, lasciare polimerizzare, quindi rimuovere il portaimpronte e attendere la

preparazione.
3. Utilizzare il materiale Light Body per ottenere l’impronta definitiva. Rimuovere la pellicola di plastica dal portaimpronte. Iniettare

il materiale Light Body sui denti puliti e asciutti. Asciugare con un getto d’aria fino a quando non rimane soltanto un sottile film.
Ripetere per coprire eventuali spazi vuoti. L’ago da collegare alla piccola punta di miscelazione è molto utile in presenza di intarsi o
margini profondi.

4. Iniettare il materiale Light Body nell’impronta di materiale putty e posizionarla.
5. Dopo la polimerizzazione, rimuovere, lavare e asciugare.

Nota: la solidificazione simultanea del materiale putty e del materiale wash va evitata in quanto il putty è elastico e può provocare
la deformazione.

IMPRONTA MONOFASE (UTILIZZARE IL MATERIALE MONOPHASE)
Nei casi in cui non è richiesto l’uso del materiale Light Body per ottenere un flusso elevato, è possibile utilizzare impronte realizzate
con un solo materiale. Monophase, caratterizzato da una presa rapida e una consistenza sottile, è un materiale ideale per le impronte
semplici a bocca chiusa nonché come base per il materiale per corone e ponti provvisori Turbo Temp™ (Zest Dental Solutions).
1. Iniettare il materiale Monophase intorno ai denti puliti e asciutti. Applicare una quantità supplementare di Monophase con la siringa

nel portaimpronte senza lati.

2. Chiedere al paziente di tenere la bocca chiusa per tutta la durata della polimerizzazione. Rimuovere, lavare e asciugare.

NOTE AGGIUNTIVE:
■ I materiali First Quarter devono essere portati a temperatura ambiente prima dell’uso. L’esposizione prolungata a temperature

superiori a 25 °C (77 °F) può danneggiare il prodotto. Conservare a temperatura ambiente.
■ I materiali First Quarter sono compatibili con tutti gli altri materiali in polivinilsilossano.
■ Alcuni guanti, e in particolare quelli talcati, possono compromettere la presa. Si consiglia di eseguire un test su una piccola quantità.

Tenere chiusi i recipienti di materiale putty quando questo non è in uso.
■ I materiali a elevata viscosità utilizzati da soli non sono idonei alla realizzazione di impronte dettagliate.
■ Se utilizzati da soli, i materiali per impronta Light Body possono presentare un’eccessiva flessione con conseguente deformazione.
■ Procedure e tecniche gentilmente preparate dal Dott. Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare 5th

Quarter Seminars al numero (510) 483-2411, FAX (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

DEFINIZIONE DEI SIMBOLI
I seguenti simboli possono essere indicati sull’imballaggio o l’etichetta del prodotto.

Simbolo Definizione Simbolo Definizione

Numero di riferimento Numero di lotto

Usare entro Produttore

RxOnly
Attenzione: la legge federale limita la vendita
di questo dispositivo agli odontoiatri o dietro
prescrizione di un odontoiatra.

Rappresentante autorizzato nella Comunità
europea

Marchio di conformità europeo Consultare le istruzioni d’uso

25°C
(77 °F) Limite superiore di temperatura Tenere al riparo dalla luce solare

NORSK
First Quarter™

BRUKSANVISNING RxOnly

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
First Quarter™ er et superhydrofilt, hurtigstivnende avtrykksmateriale med vinylpolysiloksankjemi som skal gjøre det mulig for
tannleger å ta nøyaktige avtrykk av alle typer tannstrukturer til ulike formål, for eksempel kroner og broer, implantologi osv. First
Quarter-materialet er luktfritt, smakløst og kan dyppes i desinfeksjonsmidler. Det gir dimensjonal stabilitet, motstandsdyktighet mot
rifter og nøyaktige avtrykk. First Quarter-materialer er kompatible med alle andre vinylpolysiloksanmaterialer.

INDIKASJONER
First Quarter er et addisjonsherdet tannavtrykksmateriale i vinylpolysiloksan som brukes for alle teknikker forbundet med kroner og
broer, tannløshet og implantater.

ARBEIDS- OG STIVNINGSTIDER

First Quarter Farge
Virketid ved romtemperatur

(23 °C)
min:sek

Stivningstid intraoralt
(35 °C)

min:sek

Light Body Lilla 0:30 1:45

Monophase (kokosmynte-smak) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Lys rosa 0:30 1:45

Merk: Arbeidstid og stivningstid kan variere avhengig av oppbevaringsforhold og temperatur.

BLANDEINSTRUKSJONER – KASSETT
1. Sett kassetten inn i en passende 1:1-blandepistol, fjern skruhetten og press ut en liten mengde materiale til en jevn strøm fra

begge sylinderne kan sees. Kast det utpressede materialet og tørk kassettenden ren med tørkepapir. Unngå krysskontaminering av
sylinderne.

2. Fest en autoblandespiss i ønsket størrelse. Materialet er nå klart til bruk.
3. Ikke fjern autoblandespissen etter bruk. Den brukte spissen fungerer som en forsegling frem til den fjernes for neste gangs bruk.

AVTRYKK MED LUKKET BITT
Triple Tray, eller avtrykk med lukket bitt, er en effektiv og nøyaktig metode for å lage et avtrykk og etablere bittregistrering.
1. Valg av avtrykksskje:

Anterior – anterior Triple Tray® (Premier)
Posterior – Triple Tray® (Premier) uten kanter
Merk: Unngå posteriore avtrykksskjeer med kanter da de potensielt kan forårsake fordreininger.

2. Teknikk:
Et avtrykk må tas ved bruk av to viskositeter samtidig: Monophase i avtrykksskjeen for dimensjonal stabilitet og en film av Light
Body for detaljer. Vanligvis setter én person avtrykksskjeen på plass, mens den andre personen sprøyter på tannen. Nøkkelen til
denne prosedyren er å sprøyte Light Body på rene, tørre tenner og deretter blåse luft til bare en tynn film er igjen. Hvis et tomt
område gjenstår, tørker du, sprøyter og blåser igjen, frem til bare den tynne filmen er igjen. Tilfør Light Body for å dekke tannen, og
sett deretter på plass avtrykksskjeen.
Få pasienten til å lukke bittet på en avtrykksskje med Monophase og veiled pasienten til CO-lukking oppnås (sentrisk okklusjon). Det
er viktig å øve på riktig lukking på forhånd.
Merk: Kitt må aldri brukes til denne prosedyren. Det er for viskøst og induserer elastisk fordreining.

Det er svært viktig at Monophase plasseres i munnen før det utvikles elastisitet. Hvis ytterligere virketid er nødvendig, anbefaler vi Star
VPS med de normale stivningstidene. Heavy Body og Light Body Star VPS er ideelle.

SEPARATE FULLBUEDE «KITT/FILM»-AVTRYKK
(Bruk Light Body og Putty)
For å kunne lage nøyaktige avtrykk med kitt kreves en dobbel stivningsteknikk. Her lar du kittet polymeriseres fullstendig i metall- eller
plastavtrykksskjeen før du lager filmen
Merk: Ved bruk av en tilpasset avtrykksskje laget av et foreløpig avtrykk, følger du bruksanvisningen fra
adhesivmiddelets produksent.. Light Body med dysenålspissen i tillegg til blandespissen er ideelt.
1. Før kutting av prepareringen lager du et kittavtrykk og setter av plass rundt tennene for filmen. Sett av plass til filmen ved å ganske

enkelt plassere en plastfilm (for eksempel en del av en pose eller plastfolie) over kittet før avtrykksskjeen presses på plass.
Merk: Noen plastfolier vil hemme stivningen. Test før bruk.

2. Press på plass avtrykksskjeen med kittet og la det polymeriseres. Fjern deretter avtrykksskjeen og vent til preparering.
3. Bruk Light Body til å ta det endelige avtrykket. Fjern plastfilmen fra avtrykksskjeen. Påfør Light Body med sprøyte på rene, tørre

tenner. Blås av med luft til bare en tynn film er igjen. Gjenta for å dekke eventuelle tomme steder. Den medfølgende dysenålen til
den lille blandespissen er svært praktisk for innlegg, overlegg og dype kanter.

4. Påfør Light Body med sprøyte inn i kittavtrykket og press på plass.
5. Fjern etter polymerisering, vask og tørk.

Merk: Unngå samtidig kitt-/film-stivning da kittet er elastisk og kan forårsake fordreining.

MONOFASEAVTRYKK (BRUK MONOPHASE)
Enkeltmateriellavtrykk kan brukes der Light Body ikke kreves for høy flyt. Monophase stivner raskt og har fin konsistens, og er et ideelt
materiale for bruk til enkle avtrykk med lukket bitt såvel som forberedelse for midlertidig TurboTemp™ (Zest Dental Solutions)-krone
og -bromateriale.
1. Påfør Monophase med sprøyte rundt rene, tørre tenner. Sprøyt ytterligere Monophase inn i den kantløse avtrykksskjeen.
2. Få pasienten til å holde bittet lukket frem til oppnådd polymerisering. Fjern, vask og tørk.

TILLEGGSMERKNADER:
■ First Quarter -materialer må bringes til romtemperatur før bruk. Eksponering for langvarige temperaturer over 25 °C (77 °F) kan

skade materialet. Oppbevares ved romtemperatur.
■ First Quarter -materialer er kompatible med alle andre vinylpolysiloksanmaterialer.
■ Noen hansker, og spesielt noen pulverhansker, kan svekke stivningen. En prøvetest med en liten mengde anbefales. Hold kittkrukker

lukket når de ikke er i bruk.
■ Materialer med høy viskositet brukt alene er ikke egnet for detaljerte avtrykk.
■ Light Body -avtrykksmaterialer som brukes alene kan bøyes overdrevet og føre til fordreining.
■ Prosedyrer og teknikker utarbeidet av Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Hvis du vil ha ytterligere informasjon, kan du kontakte 5th

Quarter Seminars på (510) 483-2411, faks: (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

SYMBOLDEFINISJONER
Følgende symboler kan finnes på emballasjen eller merkingen.

Symbol Definisjon Symbol Definisjon

Referansenummer Partinummer

Brukes innen Produsent

RxOnly
Advarsel: Iht. føderal lov er bruk av denne
enheten begrenset til salg av, eller etter
forordning, av en tannlege.

EU-autorisert representant

Europeisk samsvarsmerking Se bruksanvisningen

77°F
(25°C) Øvre temperaturgrense Unngå sollys

 POLSKI
First Quarter™

INSTRUKCJE UŻYTKOWANIA RxOnly

OPIS PRODUKTU
First Quarter™ to wysoce hydrofilowy, szybko twardniejący polisiloksan winylu do wycisków umożliwiający dentystom pobieranie
dokładnych wycisków wszelkiego rodzaju struktur zębowych do rozmaitych celów takich jak przygotowanie koron i mostów,
implantologia itp. First Quarter nie ma zapachu, smaku i można go zanurzać w środkach odkażających. Zapewnia stabilność wymiarów,
odporność na ścieranie i dokładność wycisku. Materiały First Quarter są kompatybilne z wszystkimi innymi materiałami z polisiloksanu
winylu.

WSKAZANIA
First Quarter to materiał do wycisków stomatologicznych z polisiloksanu winylu z dodatkowym utwardzaniem wykorzystywany do
wszystkich technik związanych z przygotowaniem koron, mostów, uzupełnień i implantów.

CZAS PRACY I CZAS TWARDNIENIA

First Quarter Kolor
Czas pracy w temp. pokojowej

(23°C)
min:s

Czas twardnienia w jamie
ustnej (35°C)

min:s

Light Body Fioletowy 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Chocomint Flavor) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Jasnoróżowy 0:30 1:45

Uwaga: Czas pracy i twardnienia może być różny w zależności od warunków przechowywania i temperatury.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE MIESZANIA – KASETA
1. Umieścić kasetę w odpowiednim pistolecie do mieszania 1:1, zdjąć nasadkę odkręcaną i wycisnąć niewielką ilość materiału aż do

uzyskania jednorodnego wypływu materiału z obu pojemników. Wyrzucić wyciśnięty materiał i wytrzeć kasetę do czysta chusteczką,
unikając zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego pomiędzy pojemnikami.

2. Przymocować końcówkę do automatycznego mieszania w odpowiednim rozmiarze. Materiał jest gotowy do użycia.
3. Po użyciu nie zdejmować końcówki do automatycznego mieszania. Zużyta końcówka służy jako uszczelnienie przed kolejnym

użyciem.

WYCISKI CLOSED BITE
Wyciski z wykorzystaniem łyżek typu Triple Tray, czyli wyciski do pobierania przy zamkniętych ustach, to skuteczna i dokładna metoda
pobierania wycisków i rejestrowania zgryzu.
1. Wybór łyżki do wycisków:

przednia – Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier)
boczna – Sideless Triple Tray® (Premier)
Uwaga: Należy unikać łyżek bocznych ze ściankami, gdyż mogą potencjalnie powodować odkształcenia.

2. Technika:
Wyciski należy pobierać, używając jednocześnie dwóch lepkości: Monophase na łyżce dla zapewnienia stabilności wymiarów i
warstwa Light Body do szczegółów. Zazwyczaj jedna osoba nakłada materiał na łyżkę do wycisków, a druga wyciska materiał ze
strzykawki na zęby. Kluczem do powodzenia tej procedury jest nałożenie Light Body ze strzykawki na czyste, suche zęby, a następnie
zdmuchnięcie powietrzem, aż pozostanie wyłącznie cienka warstwa. Jeśli pozostaną miejsca niepokryte materiałem, należy osuszyć
powierzchnię, nałożyć materiał strzykawką i ponownie zdmuchnąć, aż pozostanie jedynie cienka warstwa. Dodać Light Body, aby
pokryć ząb, a następnie osadzić łyżkę.
Poprosić pacjenta, aby zacisnął szczękę na łyżce z Monophase i poinstruować go, aby uzyskać okluzję centralną (CO, central
occlusion). Ważne jest, aby przećwiczyć wcześniej prawidłowe zamknięcie zgryzu.
Uwaga: Do tej procedury nie należy używać masy. Jest ona zbyt lepka i wywołuje zakłócenia elastyczne.

Niezwykle istotne jest, aby Monophase umieścić w jamie ustnej, zanim rozwinie się elastyczność. Jeśli potrzebny jest dodatkowy czas
roboczy, zalecamy stosowanie Start VPS™ z normalnym czasem utwardzania. Heavy Body i Light Body Start VPS to w takim przypadku
idealny wybór.

ODDZIELNE WYCISKI CAŁEGO ŁUKU ZĘBOWEGO „PUTTY/WASH”
(stosować Light Body i masę Putty)
Tworzenie dokładnych wycisków za pomocą masy wymaga techniki dwuczasowej. W tym przypadku masę pozostawia się do uzyskania
pełnej polimeryzacji na metalowej lub plastikowej łyżce, zanim wykonany będzie etap wymywania.
Uwaga: Gdy używana jest niestandardowa łyżka wykonana z wstępnego wycisku, należy zastosować na łyżce klej zgodnie z zaleceniami
producenta kleju. Light Body z końcówką igłową dodaną do końcówki mieszającej to idealny wybór.
1. Przed przecięciem preparatu wykonać wycisk z masy, pozostawiając wokół zębów miejsce na drugi materiał (wash). Pozostawienie

miejsca na drugi materiał uzyskiwane jest w prosty sposób poprzez wprowadzenie warstwy plastiku (np. kawałka folii) na warstwę
masy przed nałożeniem łyżki do wycisków.
Uwaga: Niektóre opakowania plastikowe mogą hamować twardnienie; przed użyciem należy przeprowadzić odpowiedni test.

2. Umieścić łyżkę z masą w ustach pacjenta, poczekać, aż zajdzie polimeryzacja, a następnie zdjąć łyżkę i czekać na przygotowanie.
3. Użyć Light Body, aby pobrać ostateczny wycisk. Zdjąć z łyżki warstwę folii. Nanieść strzykawką Light Body na czyste, suche zęby.

Zdmuchnąć powietrzem, aż zostanie tylko cienka warstwa. Powtórzyć tę czynność, aby przykryć wszystkie niepokryte materiałem
miejsca. W przypadku wkładów, nakładów i głębokich krawędzi pomocne może być zamocowanie adaptera do igły do małych
końcówek mieszających.

4. Nanieść strzykawką Light Body na wycisk z masy i umieścić w ustach pacjenta.
5. Wyjąć po zajściu polimeryzacji, umyć i wysuszyć.

Uwaga: Unikać jednoczesnego osadzania masy i drugiego materiału, ponieważ masa jest elastyczna i może powodować
zniekształcenia.

WYCISKI JEDNOFAZOWE (STOSOWAĆ MONOPHASE)
Wyciski z jednego materiału można zastosować w sytuacjach, gdy nie jest wymagana płynność Light Body. Monophase szybko
twardnieje i ma gładką fakturę, jest też doskonałym materiałem do prostych wycisków z zamkniętym zgryzem, a także wstępnych
wycisków do materiału TurboTemp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) do przygotowania tymczasowych koron i mostów.
1. Monophase należy nałożyć strzykawką wokół czystych, suchych zębów. Dodatkową ilość Monophase nałożyć na płaską łyżkę.
2. Poprosić pacjenta o zamknięcie ust do czasu, aż zajdzie polimeryzacja. Wyjąć wycisk, wymyć go i wysuszyć.

DODATKOWE UWAGI
■ Materiały First Quarter przed użyciem powinny osiągnąć temperaturę pokojową. Długotrwałe narażenie na temperatury powyżej 25

°C (77 °F) może uszkadzać materiał. Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej.
■ Materiały First Quarter są kompatybilne z wszystkimi innymi materiałami z polisiloksanu winylu.
■ Niektóre rękawiczki, w szczególności rękawiczki z talkiem, mogą niekorzystnie wpływać na twardnienie. Sugeruje się

przeprowadzenie testu na niewielkiej próbce. Pojemniki z masą muszą być zamknięte, gdy nie są używane.
■ Materiały o dużej lepkości stosowane samodzielnie nie są odpowiednie do przygotowywania szczegółowych wycisków.
■ Materiał do wycisków Light Body stosowany indywidualnie może nadmiernie się wyginać, co może prowadzić do powstania

odkształceń.
■ Procedury i techniki zostały przygotowane dzięki uprzejmości dr. n. med. Raymonda Bertolottiego, DDS, PhD. Więcej informacji

można uzyskać w firmie 5th Quarter Seminars pod numerem telefonu (510) 483 2411, faks (510) 652 8729.  www.adhesion.com

DEFINICJE SYMBOLI
Poniższe symbole mogą pojawić się na opakowaniu i etykietach.

Symbol Definicja Symbol Definicja

Numer referencyjny Numer partii

Data ważności Producent

RxOnly

Przestroga: Na mocy prawa federalnego USA
opisywane wyroby mogą być sprzedawane
wyłącznie przez lub na zamówienie lekarza
stomatologii

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel na terenie Unii
Europejskiej

Europejski znak zgodności Patrz Instrukcja użytkowania

25°C
(77 °F) Górny limit temperatury Chronić przed światłem słonecznym

PORTUGUÊS
First Quarter™

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO RxOnly

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
O First Quarter™ é um material de impressão à base de polivinilsiloxano super hidrófilo e de presa rápida concebido para que os
dentistas obtenham impressões precisas de todos os tipos de estruturas dentárias para diversos fins, nomeadamente para coroas e
pontes, implantes, etc. O First Quarter não tem cheiro nem sabor e é imersível em desinfetantes. Proporciona estabilidade dimensional,
resistência a rasgos e uma impressão precisa. Os materiais First Quarter são compatíveis com todos os outros materiais à base de
polivinilsiloxano.

INDICAÇÕES
O First Quarter. é um material dentário de impressão à base de polivinilsiloxano de polimerização adicional, utilizado em todas as coroas,
pontes, áreas edêntulas e técnicas de implante.

TEMPOS DE TRABALHO E DE PRESA

First Quarter Cor
Tempo de trabalho à

temperatura ambiente (23 ⁰C)
min:seg

Tempo de presa intraoral
(35 ⁰C)

min:seg

Light Body Roxo 0:30 1:45

Monophase (Sabor a chocolate e menta) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Rosa claro 0:30 1:45

Nota: Os tempos de trabalho e de presa poderão variar consoante as condições de armazenamento e a temperatura.

INSTRUÇÕES DE MISTURA - CARTUCHO
1. Introduza o cartucho numa pistola de mistura 1:1 adequada, desenrosque a tampa e extraia uma pequena quantidade de material

até observar um fluxo regular em ambas as saídas. Rejeite o material extraído e limpe as extremidades do cartucho com um lenço,
evitando a contaminação cruzada nas saídas.

2. Coloque a ponta automisturadora com o tamanho pretendido. O material está pronto a utilizar.
3. Após a utilização, não retire a ponta automisturadora. A ponta usada serve de tampa até ser retirada para a próxima utilização.

IMPRESSÕES COM MOLDEIRA FECHADA
A impressão com moldeira de tripla função ou moldeira fechada é um método eficiente e preciso para fazer uma impressão e registar
a mordida.
1. Seleção da moldeira:

Anterior - Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier)
Posterior - Side less Triple Tray® (Premier)
Nota: Evite utilizar moldeiras posteriores com bordas, uma vez que estas podem originar distorções.

2. Técnica:
Deve ser efetuada uma impressão com duas viscosidades em simultâneo: na moldeira, o Monophase para estabilidade dimensional
e uma lavagem com Light Body para os pormenores. Normalmente, a moldeira é colocada por uma pessoa, enquanto outra injeta
com a seringa no dente. A chave para este procedimento é injetar o Light Body nos dentes limpos e secos e, de seguida, aplicar um
pouco de jato de ar até permanecer apenas uma película fina. Se ainda existir alguma área sem material, seque, injete com a seringa
e aplique o ar novamente, até restar apenas a película fina. Adicione o Light Body para cobrir o dente e, em seguida, encaixe a
moldeira.
Introduza a moldeira com Monophase na boca do paciente e ajude-o a obter o fechamento numa posição de oclusão cêntrica.
É importante ensaiar previamente o procedimento de fecho correto. Nota: Nunca deve utilizar Putty para este procedimento. É
demasiado viscoso e suscetível a distorção elástica.

É essencial que o Monophase esteja encaixado na boca antes que ganhe elasticidade. Se for necessário tempo de trabalho adicional,
recomendamos a utilização de Start VPS nos tempos de presa normais. O Heavy Body e o Light Body Start VPS™ seriam ideais.

IMPRESSÕES “PUTTY/LAVAGEM” DE ARCADA TOTAL EM SEPARADO
(Utilize Light Body e Putty)
A criação de impressões precisas utilizando Putty requer uma técnica de presa dupla. Neste caso, o Putty consegue polimerizar
totalmente na moldeira metálica ou de plástico antes do procedimento de lavagem.
Nota: Quando utilizar uma moldeira personalizada feita a partir de uma impressão preliminar, utilize adesivo na moldeira seguindo as
instruções de utilização do fabricante relativas ao adesivo. O Light Body com a ponta de agulha acrescentada à ponta de mistura é ideal.
1. Antes de cortar a preparação, faça uma impressão de Putty, deixando espaço em volta dos dentes para a lavagem. Para deixar um

espaço para a lavagem, basta colocar uma película de plástico (por exemplo, um pedaço de um saco para alimentos ou de película
aderente) sobre o Putty antes de encaixar a moldeira.
Nota: Algumas marcas de película aderente inibem a reação de presa; faça um teste antes de utilizar.

2. Coloque a moldeira com o Putty, deixe polimerizar e, de seguida, retire a moldeira e aguarde a preparação.
3. Utilize Light Body para fazer a impressão final. Retire a película aderente da moldeira. Injete Light Body com uma seringa nos dentes

limpos e secos. Aplique um jato de ar até permanecer apenas uma película fina. Repita para cobrir eventuais espaços sem película.
O acessório de agulha para a ponta misturadora pequena é muito prático para inlay, onlay e margens profundas.

4. Injete Light Body com uma seringa na impressão em Putty e aguarde.
5. Retire após a polimerização, lave e seque.

Nota: Evite a fase de presa com Putty/lavagem em simultâneo, uma vez que o Putty é um material elástico e pode originar distorção.

IMPRESSÃO MONOFÁSICA (UTILIZE MONOPHASE)
As impressões num único material podem ser utilizadas quando o Light Body não é necessário para maior fluxo. O Monophase estabiliza
rapidamente e tem textura fina, sendo um material ideal para utilizar em impressões simples com moldeira fechada, bem como um
preliminar para a colocação do material TurboTemp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) em pontes e coroas temporárias.
1. Injete Monophase com a seringa à volta dos dentes limpos e secos. Injete Monophase adicional com uma seringa numa moldeira

sem laterais.
2. O paciente deve fechar até terminar a polimerização. Retire, lave e seque.

NOTAS ADICIONAIS:
■ Os materiais First Quarter devem estar à temperatura ambiente antes da utilização. A exposição prolongada a temperaturas

superiores a 25 °C (77°F) pode ser prejudicial. Guarde à temperatura ambiente.
■ Os materiais First Quarter são compatíveis com todos os outros materiais à base de polivinilsiloxano.
■ Alguns tipos de luva e, em particular, luvas com pó podem prejudicar a estabilização. É recomendado um teste de amostra com uma

quantidade pequena. Mantenha os recipientes de Putty fechados quando não estiverem a ser utilizados.
■ A utilização isolada de materiais de elevada viscosidade não é adequada a impressões pormenorizadas.
■ Os materiais de impressão Light Body utilizados sozinhos podem  ser excessivamente flexíveis e podem provocar distorções.
■ Os procedimentos e as técnicas foram gentilmente preparados pelo Dr. Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. Para mais informações,

contacte a 5th Quarter Seminars através do número de telefone (510) 483-2411 ou por faxe através de (510) 652-8729. http://
www.adhesion.com.

DEFINIÇÕES DOS SÍMBOLOS
Os símbolos seguintes podem ser apresentados na embalagem ou rotulagem do produto.

Símbolo Definição Símbolo Definição

Número de referência Número do lote

Utilizar até Fabricante

RxOnly
Advertência: A lei federal restringe a venda
deste dispositivo por dentistas ou por
indicação destes.

Representante Autorizado na Comunidade
Europeia

Marca europeia de conformidade Consultar as instruções de utilização

77°F
(25°C) Limite máximo de temperatura Mantenha ao abrigo da luz solar direta

ESPAÑOL
First Quarter™

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO RxOnly

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
First Quarter F.S.™ es un material de impresión súper hidrofílico de vinilo de polisiloxano de endurecimiento rápido diseñado para que los
dentistas puedan tomar impresiones precisas de todos los tipos de estructuras dentales con diversas finalidades, tales como la colocación
de coronas y puentes, implantología, etc. First Quarter es inodoro, insípido y se puede sumergir en desinfectantes. Proporciona
estabilidad dimensional, resistencia al desgarro y precisión en las impresiones. Los materiales de First Quarter son compatibles con el
resto de los materiales de vinilo de polisiloxano.

INDICACIONES
First Quarter es un material de impresión dental de vinilo de polisiloxano para curación adicional que se utiliza en todas las coronas y
puentes, en el tratamiento del edentulismo y en técnicas de implante.

TIEMPOS DE TRABAJO Y DE FRAGUADO

First Quarter Color
Tiempo de trabajo a

temperatura ambiente (23 ⁰C)
min:sec

Stivningstid intraoralt
(35 °C)

min:sek

Light Body Violeta 0:30 1:45

Monophase (sabor a menta con chocolate) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Rosa claro 0:30 1:45

Tenga en cuenta: Los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado pueden variar según las condiciones de almacenamiento y la temperatura.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MEZCLADO: CARTUCHO
1. Inserte el cartucho en una unidad mezcladora 1:1 adecuada, retire la tapa a rosca y extraiga una pequeña cantidad de material hasta

que salga un flujo continuo de ambos tubos. Deseche el material suministrado y limpie el extremo del cartucho con un pañuelo de
papel, evite la contaminación cruzada de los tubos.

2. Coloque la punta de automezcla del tamaño deseado. El material está ahora listo para usar.
3. Después del uso, no quite la punta de automezcla. La punta empleada sirve como un sello hasta que se quite para el próximo uso.

IMPRESIONES DE MORDIDA CERRADA
La impresión de cubeta triple o de mordida cerrada es un método preciso y eficaz para tomar una impresión y crear un registro de
mordida.
1. Selección de la cubeta:

Anterior: cubeta triple anterior® (Premier)
Posterior: cubeta triple posterior® (Premier)
Tenga en cuenta: Evite el uso de cubetas posteriores con bordes, ya que podrían provocar deformaciones.

2. Técnica:
Para tomar una impresión, se deben utilizar dos viscosidades simultáneamente: La cubeta debe contener Monophase para lograr
estabilidad dimensional y se debe hacer una corrección con Light Body para los detalles. Por lo general, una persona carga la cubeta
mientras otra inyecta el material en el diente. La clave de este procedimiento es inyectar Light Body en el diente limpio y seco, y
luego soplar hasta que quede solo una capa fina. Si queda un área sin cubrir, seque, inyecte y vuelva a soplar hasta que solo quede
la capa fina. Agregue Light Body para cubrir el diente, luego coloque la cubeta.
Acerque al paciente a una cubeta de Monophase y guíelo para que realice un cierre de oclusión central. Es importante practicar el
cierre adecuado previamente.
Tenga en cuenta: Nunca debe utilizarse masilla para este procedimiento. Es muy viscosa y fomenta la deformación elástica.

Es esencial que el Monophase se coloque en la boca antes de que se desarrolle cualquier tipo de elasticidad. Si se necesita tiempo
adicional de trabajo, recomendamos usar Start VPS™ con los tiempos de endurecimiento normales. Heavy Body y Light Body Start VPS
serían ideales.

IMPRESIONES SEPARADAS DE ARCO COMPLETO “DOBLES”
(Utilice Light Body y masilla)
Crear impresiones precisas con masilla requiere de una técnica de endurecimiento doble. En este caso, se puede dejar que la masilla se
polimerice por completo en la cubeta normal de metal o plástico antes de la etapa de corrección.
Tenga en cuenta: Cuando utilice una cubeta personalizada a partir de una impresión preliminar, use adhesivo en la cubeta y siga las
instrucciones de uso del fabricante del adhesivo. El Light Body con la punta de la aguja junto con la punta de mezcla es lo ideal.
1. Antes de cortar la preparación, haga una impresión con masilla, dejando espacio alrededor del diente para la corrección. Para dejar

espacio para la corrección, simplemente coloque una película plástica (como un elemento de plástico o papel film) sobre la masilla
antes de colocar la cubeta.
Tenga en cuenta: Algunos envoltorios plásticos impedirán el endurecimiento; compruebe antes de usarlo.

2. Coloque la cubeta con la masilla, deje que se polimerice y después retire la cubeta y espere que la preparación haga efecto.
3. Utilice Light Body para tomar la impresión final. Quite la película plástica de la cubeta. Inyecte Light Body en el diente limpio y seco.

Sople hasta que quede solo una capa fina. Repita este paso hasta cubrir todos los espacios no cubiertos. La aguja que viene como
anexo para la pequeña punta de mezcla es muy útil para los inlays, los onlays y los márgenes profundos.

4. Inyecte Light Body en la impresión con masilla y colóquela.
5. Quítela después de la polimerización, enjuague y seque.

Tenga en cuenta: Evite el endurecimiento simultáneo doble, pues la masilla es elástica y puede provocar una deformación.

IMPRESIÓN CON MONOPHASE (UTILICE MONOPHASE)
Las impresiones con un solo material pueden utilizarse cuando no sea necesario Light Body para obtener un flujo alto. El material
Monophase es de fijación rápida y tiene una textura fina, y es ideal para impresiones simples de mordida cerrada, así como un material
preliminar del Turbo Temp™ (Zest Dental Solutions) para coronas y puentes temporales.
1. Inyecte Monophase alrededor del diente limpio y seco. Inyecte más material Monophase en la cubeta posterior.
2. Pida al paciente que cierre la boca hasta la polimerización. Quite la cubeta, enjuague y seque.

NOTAS ADICIONALES:
■ Los materiales de First Quarter  deben estar a temperatura ambiente antes de utilizarlos. La exposición a temperaturas prolongadas

sobre los 77 °F (25 °C) puede ser perjudicial. Conserve a temperatura ambiente.
■ Los materiales de First Quarter son compatibles con el resto de los materiales de vinilo de polisiloxano.
■ Algunos guantes y en especial algunos guantes con polvo pueden afectar al endurecimiento. Se recomienda hacer una prueba de

muestra con una pequeña cantidad. Mantenga los envases de masilla cerrados cuando no se utilicen.
■ Los materiales de alta viscosidad que se utilizan por separado no son adecuados para impresiones detalladas.
■ Los materiales de impresión Light Body que se utilizan por separado pueden ocasionar una flexibilidad excesiva, dando como

resultado una deformación.
■ Los procedimientos y técnicas elaboradas son cortesía del Dr. Raymond Bertolotti, DDS. Para obtener más información, póngase en

contacto con 5th Quarter Seminars al (510) 483-2411, fax (510) 652-8729.  www.adhesion.com

DEFINICIONES DE LOS SÍMBOLOS
Los siguientes símbolos pueden aparecer en el envase o en la etiqueta del producto.

Símbolo Definición Símbolo Definición

Número de referencia Número de lote

Fecha de caducidad Fabricante

RxOnly
Advertencia: La ley federal restringe la venta
de este dispositivo a un dentista o bajo su
orden.

Representante autorizado de la Comunidad
Europea

Marca de Conformidad Europea Consulte las Instrucciones de uso

77°F
(25°C) Límite máximo de temperatura Mantenga fuera de la luz solar

SVENSKA
First Quarter™

BRUKSANVISNING RxOnly

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
First Quarter™ är ett avtrycksmaterial av superhydrofilt, snabbhärdande vinylpolysiloxan som är avsett för att tandläkare ska kunna
ta exakta avtryck av alla typer av tandstrukturer för olika ändamål, t.ex. kronor och broar, implantat osv. First Quarter är luktfritt och
utan smak och kan läggas i desinficeringsmedel. Materialet erbjuder formstabilitet, rivhållfasthet och noggranna avtryck. First Quarter-
material är kompatibla med alla andra vinylpolysiloxanmaterial.

INDIKATIONER
First Quarter är ett dentalt avtrycksmaterial av vinylpolysiloxan med extra härdning som används för alla kronor och broar, tandlösa
munnar och implantattekniker.

ARBETS- OCH HÄRDNINGSTIDER

First Quarter Färg
Arbetstid vid

rumstemperatur (23 °C)
minuter:sekunder

Härdningstid intraoralt
(35 °C)

minuter:sekunder

Light Body Mörklila 0:30 1:45

Monophase (chokladmintsmak) Magenta 0:30 1:45

Monophase Magenta 0:30 1:45

Heavy Body Ljusrosa 0:30 1:45

Obs! Arbets- och härdningstider kan variera beroende på lagringsmiljö och temperatur.

BLANDNINGSANVISNINGAR – PATRON
1. Sätt in patronen i en lämplig 1:1-blandningspistol, vrid av locket och tryck ut en liten mängd material tills du ser ett jämnt

flöde från båda behållarna. Kassera det utmatade materialet och torka ren patronänden med en pappersservett, men undvik att
korskontaminera behållarna.

2. Anslut en automixspets med önskad storlek. Materialet är nu klart att användas.
3. Ta inte bort automixspetsen efter användning. Den använda spetsen fungerar som försegling tills den tas bort för nästa användning.

AVTRYCK MED SLUTEN SKED
Den tredelade skeden eller avtryck med sluten sked är en effektiv och exakt metod för att göra ett avtryck och etablera bettregistrering.
1. Val av sked:

främre – främre tredelad sked (Anterior Triple Tray® (Premier))
bakre – tredelad sked utan sidor (Side less Triple Tray® (Premier)).
Obs! Undvik bakre skedar med kanter eftersom de potentiellt kan orsaka deformering.

2. Teknik:
ett avtryck bör tas med användning av två viskositeter samtidigt, Monophase i skeden för formstabilitet och ett tunt skikt av Light
Body för detaljer. Oftast laddar en person skeden medan den andra personen sprutar på tanden. Tillvägagångssättet är att först
spruta Light Body på rena, torra tänder, och sedan blåsa luft tills endast ett tunt lager kvarstår. Om det finns något tomt område kvar
ska tänderna torkas, sprutas och blåsas igen, tills endast den tunna filmen är kvar. Tillsätt Light Body för att täcka tanden, sätt sedan
in skeden.
Låt patienten bita ihop om en sked med Monophase och vägled patienten till en centrisk ocklusion (CO). Det är viktigt att repetera
korrekt ocklusion i förväg.
Obs! Putty får aldrig användas för denna procedur. Den är för viskös och inducerar elastisk deformering.

Det är mycket viktigt att Monophase sätts på plats i munnen innan någon elasticitet utvecklas. Om det behövs längre arbetstid
rekommenderar vi Start VPS™ med normal härdningstid. Heavy Body och Light Body Start VPS är idealiska.

SEPARERA HELAVTRYCK AV PUTTY/WASH
(använd Light Body och putty)
För att skapa noggranna avtryck med putty krävs en dubbelstelningsteknik. Här får puttyn polymeriseras helt i metall- eller plastskeden
före washsteget.
Obs! När du använder en anpassad sked tillverkad av ett preliminärt avtryck, ska du använda adhesiv på skeden och följa
adhesivtillverkarens bruksanvisning. Light Body med nålspetsen monterad på blandningsspetsen är idealiskt.
1. Innan du skär till prepavtrycket gör du ett puttyavtryck med plats runt tänderna för wash. Du lämnar utrymme för wash genom att

lägga en plastfolie (exempelvis en bit av en kraftig plastpåse eller Reynolds Wrap) över puttyn innan du sätter in skeden.
Obs! Vissa plastfolier försvårar härdningen. Testa före användning.

2. Sätt in skeden med putty, låt den polymeriseras, ta sedan ut skeden och vänta på prepavtrycket.
3. Använd Light Body för att ta det avslutande avtrycket. Ta bort plastfilmen från skeden. Spruta Light Body på rena och torra tänder.

Blås bort med luft tills endast ett tunt lager kvarstår. Upprepa för att täcka alla tomma områden. Nåltillbehöret för den lilla
blandningsspetsen är mycket praktiskt för inlay, onlay och djupa kanter.

4. Spruta Light Body i puttyavtrycket och sätt på plats.
5. Ta bort efter polymerisation, tvätta och torka.

Obs! Låt inte putty/wash stelna samtidigt eftersom putty är elastiskt och kan orsaka deformering.

MONOPHASE-AVTRYCK (ANVÄND MONOPHASE)
Avtryck med ett enda material kan användas där Light Body inte behövs för högt flöde. Monophase stelnar snabbt och har en fin textur,
och är ett idealiskt material att använda för enkla avtryck med sluten sked liksom för preliminära avtryck för Turbo Temp™ (Zest Dental
Solutions) provisoriskt kron- och bromaterial.
1. Spruta Monophase runt rena, torra tänder. Spruta ytterligare Monophase i skeden utan sidor.
2. Låt patienten bita ihop tills materialet har polymeriserats. Ta bort, tvätta och torka.

ÖVRIGA ANMÄRKNINGAR.
■ First Quarter -material bör rumstempereras före användning. Långvarig exponering för temperaturer över 25 °C (77 °F) kan vara

skadligt. Förvaras vid rumstemperatur.
■ First Quarter -material är kompatibla med alla andra vinylpolysiloxanmaterial.
■ Vissa handskar och särskilt vissa pudrade handskar kan försämra härdningen. Ett test med en liten provmängd rekommenderas. Håll

puttyburkar stängda när de inte används.
■ Material med hög viskositet som används ensamma är inte lämpliga för detaljerade avtryck.
■ Avtryck med Light Body -material som används ensamma kan böja sig överdrivet mycket och leda till deformering.
■ Procedurer och tekniker beskrivs med benäget tillstånd av Raymond Bertolotti, DDS, PhD. För ytterligare information, kontakta 5th

Quarter Seminars på (510) 483-2411, FAX (510) 652-8729. www.adhesion.com

DEFINITIONER AV SYMBOLER
Följande symboler kan finnas på produktförpackningar eller märkning.

Symbol Definition Symbol Definition

Referensnummer Partinummer

Använd senast Tillverkare

RxOnly
OBS! Enligt federal lag (i USA) får den här
produkten endast säljas av tandläkare eller på
tandläkares ordination.

Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska
gemenskapen

Europeisk märkning om överensstämmelse Läs bruksanvisningen

25°C
(77 °F) Övre temperaturgräns Skyddas mot solljus
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